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 1.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-00484 
CASE NAME: SCHNEIDER VS. KAY 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT OR SUMMARY ADJUDICATION 
FILED BY STEVEN KAY, et al. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 

Defendants Steven Kay, Stephen Lewis, Terry Sarver, Albert Newton and Christopher 

Schneider’s motion for summary judgment is denied. Defendants’ motion for summary 

adjudication is as to cause of action three is granted, and otherwise it is denied.  

The Court previously continued this hearing because the reply was filed on Monday for a 

hearing that Thursday. As the Court pointed out, a reply here was due “not less than five days” 

before the hearing. Although Code of Civil Procedure section 12a allows an extra day to 

complete certain matters when the due date falls on a weekend or holiday, that section does not 

apply here. (Steele v. Bartlett (1941) 18 Cal.2d 573, 574 [section 12a does not apply to acts that 

must be “performed ‘not less’ than or ‘not later’ than a given number of days before a 

designated time”.].) Thus, Defendants’ reply was filed late, however, the Court will consider the 

reply.  

The separate statement in this case included 285 material facts and Plaintiff added 

another 113 additional material facts. This resulted in 287 pages of material facts when 

reviewing the response to Defendants’ material fats, along with Plaintiff’s additional facts. The 

Court reminds the parties that the purpose of a separate statement is to allow the Court to 

quickly identify the material facts that the parties believe are disputed, which allows the Court to 

focus on the main factual issues in the motion. The number and length of the material facts in 

this case does not help the Court to quickly identify the key factual disputes. In addition, case 

citations are rarely appropriate in a separate statement. In the future, the attorneys should put 

more thought into preparing a separate statement that is helpful to the Court.  

Defendants challenge each of Plaintiff’s causes of action: breach of an implied-in-fact 

contract, wrongful termination in violation of public policy, violations of the Labor Code and 

breach of the covenant of good faith and fair dealing. Defendants lists 11 different MSA issues. 

Each issue is that a specific cause of action fails. For example MSA issues one, two and three 

each state that cause of action one fails for a specific reason. No one of the issues relate to 

breach, duty or damages. Therefore, the Court will address the MSA issues together and when 

discussing each cause of action.  

Implied-in-Fact Contract (cause of action one) 

Plaintiff sued Defendants based upon breach of an implied-in-fact contract to only 

terminate Plaintiff for cause. 
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Implied-In-Fact Contract  

Defendants argue there was no implied-in-fact agreement to only terminate Plaintiff’s 

position with the Trust for cause. Although there are arguments to the contrary, there are triable 

issues of material fact about whether this implied-in-fact contract existed.  

The “presumption of at-will employment may be rebutted only by evidence of an express 

or implied agreement between the parties that the employment would be terminated only for 

cause. The existence of an implied promise to discharge an employee only for good cause is 

generally, but not always, a question of fact for the jury.”  (Eisenberg v. Alameda Newspapers, 

Inc. (1999) 74 Cal.App.4th 1359, 1386.) “To raise a triable issue of material fact and defeat an 

employer's motion for summary judgment based on the presumption of at-will employment, a 

plaintiff must produce competent evidence of an agreement that he or she could not be 

discharged without good cause.”  (Id. at 1387.)  

In Eisenberg the court explained that when “determining the existence of such a promise 

of termination only for cause, we look to the entire relationship of the parties, including such 

factors as the terms of any relevant application for employment, employee handbook or manual; 

the personnel policies and practices of the employer; the employee's longevity of service; 

actions or communications by the employer constituting assurances of continued employment; 

and the practices of the industry in which the employee is engaged.” (Id. at 1387.)  

Here, there are few employee documents such as a handbook or personnel policies. 

Instead, there is a Trust document which instructed the trustees to employ Plaintiff as CEO of 

the Trust and to only terminate him for cause. (Plaintiff’s ex. 20.)  

The Trust document stated that Plaintiff could only be terminated for cause. (Plaintiff’s 

ex. 20 p.10-11.) While this alone would not create an implied-in-fact contract, the conduct of the 

parties creates an inference that they intended to follow this section in the Trust. After the 

settlors passed away, Defendants held a meeting where they asked Plaintiff to resign. (Plaintiff’s 

Ex. 22.) At the next meeting, Plaintiff refused to resign and the Defendants accepted this 

decision. (Plaintiff’s Ex. 23.) Throughout Plaintiff’s eight years working for the Defendants, he 

was referred to as the CEO of the Trust, which is language that came from the Trust document. 

(Plaintiff’s ex. 20 and 23, 24; Kay decl. ex. A; Plaintiff’s ex. 1: Schneider Decl. ¶24.)  

Plaintiff was paid 10% of the Trust’s earnings, which was the amount listed in the Trust 

document. (Schneider Decl. ¶25.) Defendants argue that Plaintiff was paid quarterly, instead of 

annually as stated in the Trust document. However, the Trust document says that Plaintiff 

should be paid “annually or as otherwise approved by the trustee.” (Plaintiff’s ex. 20 p.11.) Thus, 

paying Plaintiff quarterly is in line with the Trust terms.  

Finally, the Trust document says that Plaintiff should be employed as CEO of the Trust 

and be responsible for “supervision and direction of the day to day business of the trust… .” 

(Plaintiff’s ex. 20 p.10.) Defendants offer evidence that Avery and Northway were involved in the 
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day to day business, not Plaintiff. However, Plaintiff declares that he worked with Avery and 

Northway on issues related to trust administration. (Schneider Decl. ¶27.) Plaintiff attend the 

quarterly trustee meetings and provided advice to the Defendants on issues related to the Trust. 

(Schneider Decl. ¶28.) Thus, there is evidence that Plaintiff was responsible in the supervision 

and direction of the day to day business of the trust. 

Good Cause Requirement 

Defendants argue that they had good cause to terminate Plaintiff from his position as 

CEO of the Trust.  

“ ‘Good cause’ in the context of implied employment contracts is defined as: ‘fair and 

honest reasons, regulated by good faith on the part of the employer, that are not trivial, arbitrary 

or capricious, unrelated to business needs or goals, or pretextual. A reasoned conclusion, in 

short, supported by substantial evidence gathered through an adequate investigation that 

includes notice of the claimed misconduct and a chance for the employee to respond.’ (Cotran 

v. Rollins Hudig Hall Internat., Inc. (1998) 17 Cal.4th 93, 107–108” (Serri v. Santa Clara 

University (2014) 226 Cal.App.4th 830, 872.)  

“ ‘Three factual determinations are relevant to the question of employer liability: (1) did 

the employer act with good faith in making the decision to terminate; (2) did the decision follow 

an investigation that was appropriate under the circumstances; and (3) did the employer have 

reasonable grounds for believing the employee had engaged in the misconduct.’ [Citation.] 

‘Cotran did not delineate the earmarks of an appropriate investigation but noted that 

investigative fairness contemplates listening to both sides and providing employees a fair 

opportunity to present their position and to correct or contradict relevant statements prejudicial 

to their case, without the procedural formalities of a trial.’ [Citation] [¶] … Although the elements 

of the Cotran standard are triable to the jury, ‘if the facts are undisputed or admit of only one 

conclusion, then summary judgment may be entered … .’ ” (Serri, supra, 226 Cal.App.4th 830, 

872-73; see also, CACI 2404.) In addition CACI 2405 states that “[a]n appropriate investigation 

is one that is reasonable under the circumstances and includes notice to the employee of the 

claimed misconduct and an opportunity for the employee to answer the charge of misconduct 

before the decision to [discharge/demote] is made.” 

Plaintiff argues that the Court should use the definition of good cause included in the 

Trust document. However, that definition does not Plaintiff’s employment and there is no 

evidence that this definition was included in the implied-in-fact contract. The Court will use the 

definition provided by the case law.  

Defendants failed to show they conducted an appropriate investigation. This alone 

means that Defendants failed to shift the burden by showing that they acted with good cause. 

Here, there are no facts showing that Plaintiff was given notice and an opportunity to respond.  
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Defendants’ reliance on Clutterham v. Coachmen Indus. (1985) 169 Cal.App.3d 1223, 

1227 is misplaced. While Clutterham did not include an “appropriate investigation”, it was 

decided before Coltran and also involved a unique economic situation where input from the 

employee was unlikely to change the situation. In Clutterham the Court found that a company 

had good cause to terminate an employee when, due to an extremely depressed market for 

their products, the company moved from California to Indiana. (Id. at 1226.) The court noted that 

the plaintiff “made no showing… that this reason was pretextual or that respondent acted in bad 

faith toward him… .” (Id. at 1227.) Here, Plaintiff’s employment was terminated in a letter written 

on August 8, 2014. (Kay decl. ex. A.) That letter offered several reasons for Plaintiff’s 

termination. None of which noted a severe economic situation. The closest the letter comes is 

stating that Plaintiff’s position is “superfluous” and his compensation is without justification. 

These facts distinguish this case from Clutterham.  

Defendants’ citation to Binder v. Aetna Life Ins. Co. (1999) 75 Cal.App.4th 832, 856 does 

not help their argument here. Binder held there were triable issues of fact as to whether the 

employer had good cause to terminate the employee. There an investigation was conducted. 

Yet, the court still found that there was a triable issue about whether the employer seized upon 

a mistake by the plaintiff as the justification for terminating him. (Id. at 858.) Here, there was no 

investigation.  

Finally, Defendants’ claim that Serri did not involve an investigation is wrong. To the 

contrary, the Court found that both investigations were appropriate under the circumstances. 

“Both times, the University hired experienced outside counsel to investigate Serri's claims; the 

investigators interviewed Serri and other witnesses, and produced a written report. And the 

University provided Serri an opportunity to appeal to the University's Board.” (Serri, supra, 226 

Cal.App.4th at 875, fn. 21.)  

Even if an investigation was not required there are triable issues as to the reasons 

Plaintiff was terminated. Defendants argue there were several reasons for Plaintiff’s termination: 

(1) the CEO position was unnecessary, (2) Plaintiff refused to sign the Trust’s tax returns, (3) 

Plaintiff’s conduct had grown more hostile towards his son, Trustee Christopher, (4) Plaintiff 

failed to take responsibility for a distribution error, (5) Plaintiff formally opposed a petition to 

amend the Trust in contradiction to the Trustee’s directions, and (6) Plaintiff objected to the 

Defendants’ initial proposed method of correcting the distribution error.  

Defendants argue that the CEO position was unnecessary. Yet, it is not clear that the 

situation of the Trust changed significantly in the eight years Plaintiff was the CEO. In addition, 

Plaintiff offers evidence that suggests the position was useful. (Schneider decl. ¶¶26-29.) 

Defendants argument that they have not hired another CEO does not mean that Plaintiff (with 

his knowledge of the family’s holdings and the banking industry) was not useful in the position.  

Defendants argue that they were entitled to terminate Plaintiff’s position because he 

refused to sign the 2013 tax return. Plaintiff explained that he had not signed the Trust’s tax 

returns in the past and was excluded from the two most recent trustee meetings, including a 
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discussion with a tax lawyer. (Schneider Decl. ¶37; see further discussion on this issue below.) 

Perhaps at trial Defendants will prevail, but there is an inference here that Plaintiff was 

reasonable in refusing to sign the tax return. 

Defendants argue that Plaintiff’s relationship with is son, Christopher, was a problem. 

This reason was not provided to Plaintiff in the August 2014 termination letter. (Plaintiff’s ex. 20.) 

This creates an inference that this was not a reason for Plaintiff’s termination at the time of the 

termination. In addition, there is a triable issue here because Plaintiff says that although he is 

estranged from his son, he was not hostile to him during trustee meetings. (Schneider decl. 

¶49.)   

Defendants argue that Plaintiff failed to take responsibility for a distribution error. Yet, 

Plaintiff says no one suggested this error was his fault. (Schneider Decl. ¶41.) In addition, 

Northway testified that he told people the error was his fault. (Plaintiff’s ex. 8: Northway depo. 

162:3-15, 170:5-12.)  

Defendants argue that Plaintiff formally opposed a petition to amend the Trust in 

contradiction to the Trustee’s directions. This reason was not included in Plaintiff’s termination 

letter and again suggests this was not the real reason for Plaintiff’s termination. (Plaintiff’s ex. 

20.) Defendants explain that Plaintiff had a conflict of interest since the proposed amendment to 

the Trust would result in Plaintiff not inheriting his wife’s shares of the Trust. (Newton decl. ¶15.) 

Plaintiff’s letter opposing this amendment notes that it is opposed by beneficiaries with a 45% 

interest in the Trust and Plaintiff recommends the amendment not happen unless everyone 

agrees to it. (Newton decl. ¶15 and ex. E.) Newton testified that he was always opposed to this 

petition because it was a waste of time. (Plaintiff’s ex. 3: Newton’s depo. 201:6-202:2.) There is 

at least a triable issue as to whether Plaintiff’s opposition to this petition was a valid reason for 

his termination.  

Finally, Defendants argue that Plaintiff objected to the Defendants’ initial proposed 

method of correcting the distribution error. Plaintiff explains that he proposed correcting the 

distribution error completely and not limiting the correction to the past four years (which was the 

statute of limitations period). (Schneider decl. ¶41.) It is not at all clear that Plaintiff’s suggestion 

to use a different method for correcting the distribution error is problem. It seems appropriate for 

Plaintiff to make suggestion to the trustees on how to proceed with various trust matters. In 

addition, some of the Defendants agreed with Plaintiff’s position. (Schneider decl. ¶41 and 

Plaintiff’s ex. 27.) 

Summary adjudication of the breach of implied-in-fact contract claim is denied. There are 

a number of triable issues here.  

Termination in Violation of Public Policy (cause of action two) 

Plaintiff alleges that he was terminated by the Defendants for refusing to sign the Trust’s 

2013 tax return. Defendants argue that Plaintiff’s claim for wrongful termination in violation of 
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public policy fails because he was not an employee, Plaintiff has not alleged a valid claim and 

there is an insufficient nexus between his termination and the alleged public policy.  

Employee or Independent Contractor 

Plaintiff argues that even if he is an independent contractor, he can bring this claim. 

However, Plaintiff’s cases do not support this point as both cases found an indepdent contractor 

could not bring this claim. Sistare-Meyer v. Young Men's Christian Ass'n (1997) 58 Cal.App.4th 

10, 18 held that independent contractors cannot assert Tameny claims predicated on race-

based terminations. In Abrahamson v. Nme Hosps. (1987) 195 Cal.App.3d 1325, 1327 the court 

concluded that a doctor could not state a Tameny claim against a hospital because his contract 

with the hospital provided that he was an independent contractor.  

Both parties cite to S. G. Borello & Sons, Inc. v. Department of Industrial Relations 

(1989) 48 Cal.3d 341 for the test to determine whether Plaintiff was an employee or indepdent 

contract. Neither side discusses Dynamex Operations W. v. Superior Court (2018) 4 Cal.5th 903 

or Labor Code section 2750.3 (also referred to as AB 5). It is not clear if this was an oversight or 

if the parties have agreed that Borello is the proper test to apply here. Going forward, however, 

the Court would appreciate either an agreement from the parties that Borello applies or a 

discussion as to whether Borello, Dynamex or section 2750.3 should apply (including a 

discussion of retroactivity).  

For now, the Court will consider this matter under the Borello test as both sides include 

this test in their papers. Borello held that there were a number of factors to consider when 

deciding if a person was an employee or independent contractor. Those factors included: “(a) 

whether the one performing services is engaged in a distinct occupation or business; (b) the 

kind of occupation, with reference to whether, in the locality, the work is usually done under the 

direction of the principal or by a specialist without supervision; (c) the skill required in the 

particular occupation; (d) whether the principal or the worker supplies the instrumentalities, 

tools, and the place of work for the person doing the work; (e) the length of time for which the 

services are to be performed; (f) the method of payment, whether by the time or by the job; (g) 

whether or not the work is a part of the regular business of the principal; and (h) whether or not 

the parties believe they are creating the relationship of employer-employee.” (Id. at 351.)  

While there are some facts to suggest Plaintiff was an independent contractor, the Court 

is not convinced that Defendants have offered enough facts to meet their burden. Plaintiff did his 

work from home. (Schneider Depo 497:19-500:19.) Plaintiff was issued 1099s, not W-2s. 

(Schneider Depo. 90:17-19.) These facts suggest that Plaintiff was an independent contractor. 

However, other facts offered by Defendants can be viewed as supporting both viewpoints on 

this issue. Plaintiff received little supervision or instructions from the Defendants beyond “make 

money”. (Schneider Depo. 511:16-514:19.) Yet, Plaintiff reported to the Defendants. (Ibid.) 

Plaintiff also received quarterly compensation, however, this fact may also suggest that the 

defendants were following the terms of the Trust, which suggests Plaintiff was an employee. 
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Even if Defendants have met their burden, there is a triable issue as to whether Plaintiff 

was an employee under the Borello test. Plaintiff claims that he was hired to be the CEO for life 

of the Trust. Plaintiff worked as CEO of the Trust for about eight years after the settlors passed 

away. (Schneider Decl. ¶¶18, 43.) In addition, there is evidence that the parties believed there 

was an employer-employee relationship after Plaintiff refused to resign and the Defendants 

accepted this refusal. (See discussion on implied-in-fact contract above.) In addition, there is 

evidence that Plaintiff was involved in the main business of the Trust: Plaintiff’s position was to 

provide advice to the trustees on the family’s holdings and help the trustees in properly 

discharging their duties. (Schneider Decl. ¶26.) Plaintiff regularly attended the trustee meetings 

for the Trust. (Schneider Decl. ¶28.)  

Plaintiff’s evidence shows there is a triable issue of fact as to whether Plaintiff was an 

employee.  

Alleged Public Policy 

Defendants argue that Plaintiff has not alleged a valid public policy to support this claim. 

Defendants argument here is based on the allegations in the complaint. The Court already 

consideration whether Plaintiff’s allegations were sufficient to allege a public policy and found 

that they were. (See, the Court’s order on the demurrer to TAC.) In addition, the Court remains 

convinced that terminating someone for refusing to sign a tax return under penalty of perjury can 

support a claim for wrongful termination in violation of public policy.  

Nexus 

 In order to succeed in a claim for wrongful termination in violation of public policy, 

Plaintiff must show that “the termination was substantially motivated by a violation of public 

policy”. (Yau v. Allen (2014) 229 Cal.App.4th 144, 154.)  

Defendants have not shifted the burden on the nexus issue. Plaintiff was terminated on 

August 8, 2014. In the letter terminating Plaintiff’s position as CEO of the Trust, it stated that one 

of the reasons for terminating Plaintiff was his refusal to sign the 2013 tax returns. (Kay Decl. 

ex. A p.2.) This letter provides evidence that Plaintiff’s refusal to sign the tax return was a 

substantial motivation for his termination.  

Defendants attempt to shift the burden by arguing that Plaintiff’s refusal to sign the tax 

return was improper. “[A]n employee need not prove an actual violation of law; it suffices if the 

employer fired him for reporting his ‘reasonably based suspicions’ of illegal activity.” (Green v. 

Ralee Engineering Co. (1998) 19 Cal.4th 66, 87.) On this issue, there are triable issues of fact. 

Defendants admit that Plaintiff told Avery he did not want to sign the tax return because he was 

excluded from the two prior trustee meetings. (Avery decl. ¶8; Schneider Depo. 245:25-246:10, 

246:24-247:7, 642:13-20; see also, Schneider Depo. 234:18-236:8.) In addition, the termination 

letter states that Plaintiff’s reason for not signing the tax returns was “a personal lack of 

awareness regarding the accuracy or content of the books and records of the entities.” (Kay 
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Decl. ex. A p.2.) On this evidence alone, there is an inference that Plaintiff did not believe he 

had enough information to sign the tax return and thus, Plaintiff had a reasonable basis for 

refusing to sign the tax return.  

Plaintiff also offers his own declaration, explaining that he had not signed the Trust’s tax 

returns in the past and was surprised that Avery asked him to sign that year’s return. (Schneider 

Decl. ¶37.) Plaintiff says he was aware of a recent error in distribution payments, but that he 

was not invited to a recent trustee’s meeting with the tax lawyer about how to correct this issue. 

(Schneider Decl. ¶37.) For these reasons, Plaintiff said he was uncomfortable signing the tax 

return. (Schneider Decl. ¶37.)  

Finally, Defendants throw in some facts to suggest that the Defendants had legitimate 

business reasons for terminating Plaintiff’s employment and thus cannot be liable for wrongful 

termination. (See Memo p. 17.) They offer no legal authorities to support this argument and as 

such have not met their burden on this issue.  

Therefore, summary adjudication of the wrongful termination claim fails.  

Waiting Time Penalties, Labor Code 203 (cause of action three) 

Timeliness and Willfulness.  

Labor Code section 201 requires that an employer pay “the wages earned and unpaid at 

the time of discharge are due and payable immediately” upon termination of the employee.  In 

order to receive waiting time penalties under Labor Code section 203, the failure to pay wages 

upon discharge must be willful. “Willful” means the employer intentionally failed or refused to 

pay a wage obligation that was due. The term “willfully” does not require a showing that the 

employer knew of its obligation and intentionally refused to act. (Baker v. American Horticulture 

Supply, Inc. (2010) 186 Cal.App.4th 1059, 1075.) “There is no willful failure to pay wages if the 

employer and employee have a good faith dispute as to whether and when the wages were due. 

[Citation.]” (Nordstrom Com. Cases (2010) 186 Cal.App.4th 576, 584.)  

 Plaintiff alleges that he was not paid all compensation due him upon his termination on 

August 8, 2014, in violation of Labor Code 201. Plaintiff’s position was terminated on August 8, 

2015, and Plaintiff was paid on September 5, 2014. (Newton decl. ¶18; Kay ¶7.)  

Plaintiff was paid quarterly based on a calculation of 10% of the Trust’s income for the 

year. Defendants say they were unable to calculate Plaintiff’s compensation until the Trust 

received it’s distributions for the quarter. (Northway decl. ¶3.) Defendants explain that Plaintiff’s 

compensation was distributed to him on the same day that the Trust received its quarterly 

distribution. (Northway decl. ¶3.) Thus, Defendants have shifted the burden on whether they 

acted willfully in waiting to pay Plaintiff until the quarterly distribution to the Trust had occurred.   
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Plaintiff argues that the calculation was clear and could have been paid earlier. However, 

Schneider’s declaration provides only conclusions that his compensation could have been 

calculated, but does not include facts showing this to be true. (Schneider decl. ¶25.) In addition, 

Plaintiff acknowledges that there were exceptions to the typical practice for how the dividends 

were determined. (Schneider decl. ¶25.) Plaintiff’s evidence is insufficient to show that 

Defendants acted willfully. 

Therefore, summary adjudication as to cause of action three is granted.  

Covenant of Good Faith and Fair Dealing (cause of action four) 

Defendants argues that this claim is superfluous. The Court previously held that this 

cause of action is not clearly superfluous to the breach of contract claim and thus, overruled the 

demurrer on that ground. The Court sees no reason to depart from its previous ruling that the 

allegations here do not show the claim is clearly superfluous. Thus, this argument fails.  

Defendants also argue that this claim fails because there was not implied-in-fact contract 

that Plaintiff could only be terminated for cause. This argument fails as discussed above.  

Finally, Defendants argue there was no breach because there was cause to terminate 

Plaintiff. This argument fails as discussed above. 

Evidentiary Matters 

Defendants’ request for judicial notice of the probate petition is granted as unopposed. 

The requests for judicial notice of documents in this case are denied as unnecessary. 

Defendants’ supplemental request for judicial notice of CACI instructions no. 2404 and 2405 are 

denied as unnecessary.  

Plaintiff’s requests for judicial notice of the tax forms is granted as unopposed. Plaintiff’s 

requests for judicial notice of the probate petition and register of actions are granted as 

unopposed. The requests for judicial notice of in this case are denied as unnecessary.  

Plaintiff’s Objections 
Avery Declaration 
1. Overruled.  
2. Overruled.  
3. Overruled.  
4. Sustained.   
5. Overruled.  
6. Overruled.  
7. Overruled.  
8. Overruled.  
9. Overruled.  
10. Sustained.  
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11. Sustained.  
12. Overruled.  
13. Overruled.  
14. Overruled.  
15. Overruled.  
16. Sustained.  
17. Overruled.  
18. Overruled.  
19. Overruled.  
20. Overruled.  
21. Overruled.  
 
Kay Declaration  
22. Sustained.  
23. Sustained. 
24. Sustained.  
25. Overruled.  
26. Sustained. 
27. Sustained.  
28. Sustained.  
29. Sustained.  
30. Overruled.  
31. Overruled.   
32. Overruled.  
33. Overruled.  
34. Overruled.  
35. Overruled.  
36. Sustained.  
37. Overruled.  
38. Overruled.  
 
Northway Declaration 
39. Overruled.  
40. Overruled.  
41. Overruled.  
42. Overruled.  
43. Overruled.  
44. Overruled.  
45. Overruled.  
46. Overruled.  
47. Overruled.  
48. Overruled.  
49. Overruled.  
50. Overruled.  
51. Overruled.  
 
Christopher Schneider Declaration 
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52. Sustained.  
53. Sustained.  
54. Sustained.  
55. Overruled.  
56. Overruled.  
57. Overruled.  
58. Overruled.  
59. Sustained.  
 
Lewis Declaration 
60. Overruled.  
61. Overruled.  
62. Overruled.  
63. Overruled.  
64. Overruled.  
 
Newton Declaration 
65. Overruled.  
66. Sustained as to first part of sentence. Otherwise overruled.  
67. Overruled.  
68. Overruled.  
69. Overruled.  
70. Overruled.  
71. Sustained.  
72. Overruled.  
73. Overruled.  
 
Jacuzzi Declaration 
74. Overruled.  
75. Overruled.  
76. Overruled.  
77. Overruled.  
 
Defendant’s Objections 
Michael Schneider 
1. Overruled.  
2. Overruled.  Plaintiff’s deposition testimony explains he knew of some, but not all, 

matters discussed during the March 2014 meeting. Plaintiff’s statement that he did not know 
what was discussed during that meeting is not in direct conflict with his earlier testimony as that 
statement could mean that he did not know everything that was discussed at the meeting.  

3. Overruled.  
4. Sustained.  
5. Overruled.  
6. Sustained.  
7. Overruled.  
8. Overruled.  
9. Overruled. 
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10. Overruled.  
11. Overruled.  
12. Overruled.  
13. Overruled.  
 
Linda Schneider 
14. Sustained.  
15. Sustained as to the first sentence. Otherwise overruled. 
 
Lloyd Declaration 
16. Overruled.  
17. Overruled.  
18. Overruled.  
19. Overruled. 
20. Overruled.  
21. Overruled.  
22. Overruled.  
 
Kholmann Declaration 
23. Overruled.  
24. Overruled.  
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* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appear by CourtCall. 
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 4.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-00563 
CASE NAME: TCHEONG VS. RAMIREZ 
HEARING ON MOTION TO BE RELIEVED AS COUNSEL 
FILED BY JIMMY PEIRJYE TANG 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appear by CourtCall. 

 

  

 5.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-02384 
CASE NAME: PH INVESTORS VS. AVALONBAY 
HEARING ON MOTION TO SEAL CONFIDENTIAL MATERIAL 
FILED BY AVALONBAY COMMUNITIES INC. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Granted. The Court finds:  

(1)  There exists an overriding interest that overcomes the right of public access to the record 

sought to be sealed;  

(2)  The overriding interest supports sealing the record;  

(3)  A substantial probability exists that the overriding interest will be prejudiced if the record is 

not sealed;  

(4)  The proposed sealing is narrowly tailored; and  
 
(5)  No less restrictive means exist to achieve the overriding interest.  
 
The Court has independently reviewed all of the information subject to this sealing order The 
factual basis for these findings is that all of the information subject to this request is either 
confidential proprietary business information or private personal and business financial 
information. The request has been narrowly tailored to minimize the amount of information that 
is sealed from the public   
 

  

 6.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-00408 
CASE NAME: STEPHENS VS. WELLS FARGO 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT 
FILED BY WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 The hearing is continued to August 20, 2020, at 9:00 a.m., in Department 33. 

The Court requests additional briefs from each side concerning the applicability of 12 

C.F.R. § 1024.41(c)(1).  (See Reply, filed on 6-26-20, pp. 5-6, fn. 3.)  If, as defendant contends, 

defendant was only required to consider loan modification applications submitted more than 37 
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days before the scheduled trustee’s sale date, this alone would seem dispositive of plaintiff’s 

Second Cause of Action for violation of Civil Code section 2924.11: at the earliest, plaintiff 

submitted such an application on January 15, 2018, only 23 days before the scheduled trustee’s 

sale date. 

 Each side shall file papers addressing this issue on or before August 6, 2020.  If there is 
pertinent case law, even unpublished federal District Court decisions, the Court would 
appreciate citations.  No additional papers shall be filed in support of or in opposition to the 
pending motion. 

 

  

 7.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-00443 
CASE NAME: LUCERO VS. BRENES 
HEARING ON MOTION TO REOPEN, RESUME JURISDICTION AND FOR FEES 
FILED BY PABLO LUCERO 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Denied. “(E)ven though a settlement may call for a case to be dismissed, or the plaintiff may 
dismiss the suit of its own accord, the court may nevertheless retain jurisdiction to enforce the 
terms of the settlement, until such time as all of its terms have been performed by the parties, 
if the parties have requested this specific retention of jurisdiction.” Wackeen v. Malis (2002) 97 
Cal. App. 4th 429, 439. The request for the Court to retain jurisdiction must be made prior to the 
filing of dismissal and be made by the parties themselves. Sayta v. Chu (2017) 17 Cal. App. 5th 
960, 967. Since this did not occur, the Court lacks jurisdiction to enforce the settlement.  
 
After reviewing the factual setting of this contentious neighbor dispute, however, the Court 
strongly encourages the parties to mediate the renewed issues that have arisen since the time 
the settlement agreement was executed. If not, the parties will almost certainly be mired in new 
litigation seeking enforcement of the settlement agreement. 

 

  

 8.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-01954 
CASE NAME: DEICHLER VS. S.P. CONCRETE 
ISSUE CONFERENCE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Vacated. Case has settled. 
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 9.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-00008 
CASE NAME: SARCHETT VS. RAZEL & RUZTIN 
HEARING ON MOTION TO COMPEL DISCOVERY RESPONSES 
FILED BY MARILYN EILEEN SARCHETT  
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appear to discuss the appointment of a Discovery Referee. 

 

  

10.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-00008 
CASE NAME: SARCHETT VS. RAZEL & RUZTIN 
HEARING ON MOTION TO COMPEL DISCOVERY RESPONSES 
FILED BY MARILYN EILEEN SARCHETT 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appear to discuss the appointment of a Discovery Referee. 

 

  

11.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-00228 
CASE NAME: OMOTOSHO VS. KINGSMEAD 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 1st Amended COMPLAINT 
FILED BY KINGSMEAD ASSET HOLDING TRUST 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appear. The Second Amended Complaint may have been filed in error since there is no 
stipulation and order permitting such filing.  No opposition to these motions has been filed, 
apparently due to the fact that the court accepted the Second Amended Complaint for filing. 
Prior to the hearing, the parties are ordered to meet and confer in an attempt to agree upon how 
to proceed. 

 

  

12.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-00228 
CASE NAME: OMOTOSHO VS. KINGSMEAD 
HEARING ON MOTION TO STRIKE 
FILED BY KINGSMEAD ASSET HOLDING TRUST 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appear. The Second Amended Complaint may have been filed in error since there is no 
stipulation and order permitting such filing.  No opposition to these motions has been filed, 
apparently due to the fact that the court accepted the Second Amended Complaint for filing. 
Prior to the hearing, the parties are ordered to meet and confer in an attempt to agree upon how 
to proceed. 
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13.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-00494 
CASE NAME: CHERYL COLE VS. RICK HAMPTON 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE 1st Amended COMPLAINT 
FILED BY CHERYL COLE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 
Plaintiff Cheryl Cole’s Motion for Leave to File an Amended Complaint is denied as moot.  

Pursuant to Court’s order sustaining a demurrer with leave to amend, Plaintiff filed an amended 

complaint on July 21, 2020. 

 

  

14.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-00674 
CASE NAME: ROBERT NIVEN VS. MACHELLE NIVEN 
HEARING ON MOTION TO COMPEL INTERROGATORY RESPONSES 
FILED BY MACHELLE MARGARET NIVEN 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appear by CourtCall. 

 

  

15.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-00674 
CASE NAME: ROBERT NIVEN VS. MACHELLE NIVEN 
HEARING ON MOTION TO DEEM MATTERS ADMITTED 
FILED BY MACHELLE MARGARET NIVEN 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appear by CourtCall. 

 

  

16.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-02268 
CASE NAME: BARADAR VS. OLIVER 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 1st Amended COMPLAINT 
FILED BY DOUGLAS E. OLIVER 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Before the court is a demurrer (the “Demurrer”) filed by Defendant Douglas E. Oliver, DDS 
(“Defendant” or “Dr. Oliver”). The Demurrer relates to the First Amended Complaint (“FAC”) 
filed by Plaintiff Majid Baradar (“Plaintiff”). The FAC alleges causes of action for (1) negligence; 
(2) violation of the Consumer Remedies Act; (3) violation of California Unfair Competition law; 
(4) breach of contract; (5) negligent misrepresentation; (6) elder abuse; and (7) breach of 
fiduciary duty. 
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Defendant demurs to all but Plaintiff’s first cause of action pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure 
§ 430.10(e). For the following reasons, the Demurrer is sustained, with leave to amend. Any 
amended complaint shall be filed and served on or before August 28, 2020. 

Factual Background 

Plaintiff alleges that he has been Defendant’s dental patient since around 2003. (FAC ¶ 8.) 

Plaintiff alleges that he entered into a contract on February 3, 2017 and continuing into 
November 2018 for dental services from Defendant. (FAC ¶¶ 10, 13.) Plaintiff alleges that 
despite assurances from Defendant otherwise, his upper implant failed within months of 
Defendant’s performance. (Id. at ¶¶ 13,14.) As a consequence of this failure, he alleges that he 
has suffered oral pain, infection, gum degradation. (Id. at ¶ 14.) 

Plaintiff alleges that Defendant replaced his initial implant after six months which is also 
prematurely failing and causing Plaintiff immense pain, discomfort, and damages. (FAC ¶ 16.) 
Plaintiff alleges that Defendant intentionally concealed and/or misrepresented Plaintiff’s need for 
corrective treatment for nearly two years and so that he would not have to provide Plaintiff with a 
refund and/or corrective treatment, at his own expense. (Id. at ¶ 17.) 

Plaintiff alleges that Defendant dismissed his claims or oral pain and discomfort and that 
Defendant insisted that his treatment was not the source of the problem. (FAC at ¶ 19.) He 
further alleges that at one follow-up inspection Defendant yelled at Plaintiff and stated that he 
was “Wrong,” and that “[he] didn’t know what [he was] talking about.” (Id. at ¶ 20.) 

Plaintiff alleges that Defendant intentionally discharged Plaintiff rather than perform the requisite 
corrective treatment. (FAC ¶ 22.) 

Plaintiff sent Defendant a demand letter pursuant to Civil Code § 1750 et seq. on or about July 
9, 2019. (FAC ¶ 24.) Defendant did not respond within 30 days. (Id.) Plaintiff filed his original 
Complaint on October 28, 2019. 

Analysis 

Elder Abuse (sixth cause of action) 

“The Elder Abuse Act makes certain enhanced remedies available to a plaintiff who proves 
abuse of an elder, i.e., a ‘person residing in this state, 65 years of age or older.’” (Carter v. 
Prime Healthcare Paradise Valley LLC (2011) 198 Cal.App.4th 396, 404 (Carter).) “The Elder 
Abuse Act’s heightened remedies are available only in limited circumstances. A plaintiff must 
prove, by clear and convincing evidence, that a defendant is liable for either physical abuse … 
or neglect … , and that the defendant committed the abuse with ‘recklessness, oppression, 
fraud, or malice.’” (Winn v. Pioneer Medical Group, Inc. (2016) 63 Cal.4th 148, 156 (Winn).) 
The heightened remedies available under the Elder Abuse Act include not only recovery of 
attorney fees and costs, “but also exemption from the damages limitations otherwise imposed 
by Code of Civil Procedure section 377.34. Unlike other actions brought by a decedent's 
personal representative or successor in interest, claims under the Act allow for the recovery of 
damages for predeath pain, suffering, and disfigurement.” (Winn, at p. 155.) 

Abuse under the Elder Abuse Act includes physical abuse, neglect, and “[t]he deprivation by a 
care custodian of goods or services that are necessary to avoid physical harm or mental 
suffering.” (Welf. & Inst. Code, § 15610.07.) Neglect is “[t]he negligent failure of any person 
having the care or custody of an elder or a dependent adult to exercise that degree of care that 
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a reasonable person in a like position would exercise.” (Id., § 15610.57, subd. (a)(1).) Neglect 
includes “[f]ailure to provide medical care for physical and mental health needs.” (Id., 
§ 15610.57, subd. (b)(2).) 

“‘[N]eglect’ within the meaning of Welfare and Institutions Code section 15610.57 covers an 
area of misconduct distinct from ‘professional negligence.’ As used in the [Elder Abuse] Act, 
neglect refers not to the substandard performance of medical services but, rather, to the ‘failure 
of those responsible for attending to the basic needs and comforts of elderly or dependent 
adults, regardless of their professional standing, to carry out their custodial obligations.’ 
[Citation.] Thus, the statutory definition of ‘neglect’ speaks not of the undertaking of medical 
services, but of the failure to provide medical care.” (Covenant Care, Inc. v. Superior Court 
(2004) 32 Cal.4th 771, 783 (Covenant Care).) The Elder Abuse Act does not “apply whenever a 
doctor treats any elderly patient. Reading the act in such a manner would radically transform 
medical malpractice liability relative to the existing scheme.” (Winn, supra, 63 Cal.4th at p. 163.) 
“[T]he facts constituting the neglect and establishing the causal link between the neglect and the 
injury ‘must be pleaded with particularity,’ in accordance with the pleading rules governing 
statutory claims.” (Carter, supra, 198 Cal.App.4th at p. 407.) 

In the Winn court’s words, the type of relationship the Act contemplates is “a robust caretaking 
or custodial relationship—that is, a relationship where a certain party has assumed a significant 
measure of responsibility for attending to one or more of an elder’s basic needs that an able-
bodied and fully competent adult would ordinarily be capable of managing without assistance.” 
(Winn, supra, 63 Cal.4th at p. 158.) Applying this rule to the facts before it, the court found the 
provider of an outpatient clinic could not have committed elder abuse against one of that clinic's 
patients because no custodial relationship was present. (Id. at p. 165.) The patient had received 
only “intermittent, outpatient medical treatment,” and “[n]o allegations in the complaint 
support[ed] an inference that [she] relied on defendants in any way distinct from an able-bodied 
and fully competent adult's reliance on the advice and care of his or her medical providers.” 
(Ibid.) 

Defendant argues as a threshold matter that Dr. Oliver was not a care custodian of Plaintiff, 
relying on Winn v. Pioneer Medical Group, Inc. (Dem. At 8:16-18.) Plaintiff does not respond to 
this argument in Opposition; he concludes that “Defendant had responsibility for Plaintiff’s basic 
need of medical care, which is covered by the Elder Abuse Act” (Opp. at 4:13-15) but does not 
distinguish Winn. The allegations of the FAC do not support an inference that Plaintiff “relied on 
defendant[ ] in any way distinct from an able-bodied and fully competent adult’s reliance on the 
advice and care of his or her medical providers.” (Winn, supra, at p. 165.)  

Even assuming arguendo that Plaintiff had adequately alleged a caretaking relationship, he has 
not alleged Defendant did anything sufficiently egregious to constitute neglect within the 
meaning of the Elder Abuse Act. Plaintiff has generally asserted that Defendant’s dental work 
was substandard and that Defendant discharged him from his practice in 2019 rather than 
perform continued dental care. (See FAC ¶¶ 14, 16, 17, 19, 22.) Plaintiff’s FAC lacks any 
specific acts of recklessness and his allegations are insufficient to survive a demurrer to his 
elder abuse cause of action. (See Carter, supra, 198 Cal.App.4th at p. 410 [to avoid the 
sustaining of a demurrer for an elder abuse cause of action, a plaintiff must plead facts that 
show the conduct was reckless, not simply assert that it was reckless].) 

Plaintiff has failed to allege facts sufficient to state a cause of action for Elder Abuse. 
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Remaining Claims 

Defendant argues that Plaintiff’s causes of action for violation of California Consumer Legal 
Remedies Act, violation of California’s unfair competition law, breach of contract, breach of 
fiduciary duty, and negligent misrepresentation are all based on alleged negligent provision of 
dental care by Dr. Oliver and as a consequence are duplicative of his claim for negligence. 
Dem. at 11:1-6. The Court declines to sustain the Demurrer on that ground, but for the 
following reasons finds that Plaintiff has failed to allege facts sufficient to state causes of action 
for these claims. 

Violation of the Consumer Remedies Act (second cause of action) 

The California Consumer Legal Remedies Act, Civ. Code, § 1750 et seq., makes unlawful, in 
Civ. Code, § 1770, subd. (a), various unfair methods of competition and unfair or deceptive acts 
or practices undertaken by any person in a transaction intended to result or which results in the 
sale or lease of goods or services to any consumer. The CLRA authorizes any consumer who 
has been damaged by an unlawful method, act, or practice to bring an action for various forms 
of relief, including “[a]n order enjoining the methods, acts, or practices” (id., § 1780, subd. 
(a)(2)). 

A cause of action under the CLRA must be stated with reasonable particularity, which is a more 
lenient standard than is applied to common law fraud claims. (Gutierrez v. Carmax Auto 
Superstores California (2018) 19 Cal.App.5th 1234, 1261.) 

Plaintiff alleges that Defendant violated Civil Code §§ 1770(a) (5), (7), (14), (15), and (16). 
Those subsections prohibit the following unfair methods of competition and unfair or deceptive 
acts or practices: 

(5) Representing that goods or services have sponsorship, approval, characteristics, 
ingredients, uses, benefits, or quantities that they do not have or that a person has a 
sponsorship, approval, status, affiliation, or connection that the person does not have. 

(7) Representing that goods or services are of a particular standard, quality, or grade, or 
that goods are of a particular style or model, if they are of another. 

(14) Representing that a transaction confers or involves rights, remedies, or obligations 
that it does not have or involve, or that are prohibited by law. 

(15) Representing that a part, replacement, or repair service is needed when it is not. 

(16) Representing that the subject of a transaction has been supplied in accordance with 
a previous representation when it has not. 

Even under the more lenient standard of reasonable particularity, Plaintiff’s FAC is deficient. 
Plaintiff’s allegations that Dr. Oliver violated the CLRA “by marketing, representing, holding 
himself out to the general public … [as having] the requisite skill … [and ability to provide] 
comprehensive care, when he did not” (FAC ¶ 56) lacks the requisite particularity. Plaintiff’s 
FAC is silent with respect to what he believes Defendant should have disclosed and lacks detail 
regarding what specific representations Dr. Oliver is alleged to have made. 

Plaintiff has failed to allege facts sufficient to state a claim under the CLRA. 

Violation of California Unfair Competition law (third cause of action) 
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California’s unfair competition law (UCL), Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200 et seq., prohibits 

unfair competition, which is defined as any unlawful, unfair or fraudulent business act or 

practice. § 17200. A claim may be brought under the UCL by a person who has suffered injury 

in fact and has lost money or property as a result of unfair competition. (Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code 

§ 17204.) Therefore, to establish standing under the UCL, a plaintiff must (1) establish a loss or 

deprivation of money sufficient to qualify as injury in fact, i.e., economic injury, and (2) show that 

the economic injury was the result of, i.e., caused by, the unfair business practice that is the 

gravamen of the claim. (See Kwikset Corp. v. Superior Court (2011) 51 Cal.4th 310, 337 

(“Kwikset”).) Restitution is the only form of damages available under the UCL. (See Korea 

Supply Co. v. Lockheed Martin Corp. (2002) 29 Cal.4th 1134, 1147.) 

A plaintiff alleging unfair business practices “must state with reasonable particularity the facts 

supporting the statutory elements of the violation.” (Khoury v. Maly’s of Calif., Inc. (1993) 14 

Cal.App.4th 612, 619.)  

Plaintiff’s UCL cause of action borrows its allegations of unlawful and unfair business practices 
from the violations of law alleged in the preceding causes of action. Therefore, “when the 
underlying legal claim fails, so too will a derivative UCL claim.” (AMN Healthcare, Inc. v. Aya 
Healthcare Services, Inc. (2018) 28 Cal.App.5th 923, 949-950 [“Because all of AMN’s other 
claims fail as a matter of law, as discussed ante, so too must its derivative UCL claim.”]) 

Here, Plaintiff argues broadly that the unlawful conduct here is the alleged breach of contract for 

dental services (FAC ¶ 10), the alleged improper performance of dental services (FAC ¶ 14, 15), 

the alleged Elder Abuse (FAC ¶ 11, 20, 22), the alleged negligent misrepresentation (FAC 

¶¶ 12, 13), alleged refusal to perform corrective treatment (FAC ¶¶ 20,22), and discharging 

Plaintiff from the dental practice (id.). (See Opp. at 10:24-11:3.) For the reasons discussed 

herein, Plaintiff has failed to allege facts sufficient to state his predicate claims. As a 

consequence, Plaintiff has failed to allege facts sufficient to state a cause of action for violation 

of Business & Professions Code § 17200 et seq. 

Breach of contract (fourth cause of action) 

“[T]he elements of a cause of action for breach of contract are (1) the existence of the contract, 
(2) plaintiff’s performance or excuse for nonperformance, (3) defendant’s breach, and (4) the 
resulting damages to the plaintiff.” (Oasis W. Realty, LLC v. Goldman (2011) 51 Cal.4th 811, 
821.) “To recover for breach of warranty or contract in a medical malpractice case, there must 
be proof of an express contract by which the physician clearly promises a particular result and 
the patient consents to treatment in reliance on that promise.” (McKinney v. Nash (1981) 120 
Cal.App.3d 428, 442.) “The promise of a particular result is to be distinguished from the mere 
generalized statement that the result of treatment will be good.” (Id.) 

The gravamen of Plaintiff’s breach of contract claim is that: 

On or around February 2017, Plaintiff and Defendant OLIVER [entered into] an 
agreement where Defendant OLIVER agreed to surgically remove a failing upper 
implant, place a new upper implant, and perform restorative work. Plaintiff agreed to pay 
more than $4,270 in medical costs. 
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FAC ¶ 76. 

In addition to omitting whether this contract was written or oral, the FAC lacks an allegation that 
Dr. Oliver promised Plaintiff a particular result. In the absence of an alleged guarantee of a 
specific outcome, Plaintiff has failed to allege facts sufficient to state a cause of action for 
breach of contract against Defendant. 

Negligent misrepresentation (fifth cause of action) 

The elements of negligent misrepresentation are “(1) the misrepresentation of a past or existing 
material fact, (2) without reasonable ground for believing it to be true, (3) with intent to induce 
another’s reliance on the fact misrepresented, (4) justifiable reliance on the misrepresentation, 
and (5) resulting damage.” (Apollo Capital Fund LLC v. Roth Capital Partners, LLC (2007) 158 
Cal.App.4th 226, 243.) While there is some conflict in the case law discussing the precise 
degree of particularity required in the pleading of a claim for negligent misrepresentation, there 
is a consensus that the causal elements, particularly the allegations of reliance, must be 
specifically pleaded. (E.g., Small v. Fritz Companies, Inc. (2003) 30 Cal.4th 167, 184; Cadlo v. 
Owens-Illinois, Inc. (2004) 125 Cal.App.4th 513, 519.) 

Plaintiff’s FAC is lacking in several respects. Even viewing the FAC as a whole, the allegations 
are deficient with respect to not only the alleged misrepresentations themselves but also 
Plaintiff’s alleged reliance. The most specific allegation of a misrepresentation is Plaintiff’s 
allegation that “Defendant OLIVER maintained everything was fine. These representations were 
false.” (FAC ¶ 84.) This allegation is lacking in factual detail. Furthermore, Plaintiff’s allegations 
of reliance are equally lacking in detail. In the absence of specific allegations regarding the 
misrepresentations and Plaintiff’s reliance, Plaintiff has failed to allege facts sufficient to state a 
cause of action for negligent misrepresentation. 

Breach of fiduciary duty (seventh cause of action) 

“The elements of a cause of action for breach of fiduciary duty are: (1) the existence of a 
fiduciary duty; (2) a breach of the fiduciary duty; and (3) resulting damage.” (Pellegrini v. Weiss 
(2008) 165 Cal.App.4th 515, 524.) “[A] physician has a fiduciary duty to disclose all information 
material to the patient’s decision,” when soliciting a patient's consent to a medical procedure.” 
(Jameson v. Desta (2013) 215 Cal.App.4th 1144, 1164 [quoting Moore v. Regents of University 
of California (1990) 51 Cal.3d 120, 129 (Moore)].) Moore concluded that “(1) a physician must 
disclose personal interests unrelated to the patient's health, whether research or economic, that 
may affect the physician’s professional judgment; and (2) a physician’s failure to disclose such 
interests may give rise to a cause of action for performing medical procedures without informed 
consent or breach of fiduciary duty.” Moore, 51 Cal.3d at p. 129. 

Defendant argues that Plaintiff fails to allege any facts establishing a fiduciary duty between 
Plaintiff and Dr. Oliver other than that of a doctor-patient relationship and, furthermore, fails to 
allege a breach of duty bearing on the fiduciary relationship itself. (Dem. at 18:25-27; 19:13-14.) 
In Opposition, Plaintiff argues that his allegation that Defendant was his dentist is sufficient, 
citing Wohlgemuth v. Meyer (1956) 139 Cal.App.2d 326 (Wohlgemuth).  

Plaintiff’s reliance on Wohlgemuth is misplaced. Wohlgemuth does not stand for the broad 
proposition that doctors and other medical professionals are fiduciaries to their patients (Opp. at 
8:6); rather, it stands for the proposition that a doctor must reveal pertinent information to a 
patient. (Wohlgemuth, 139 Cal.App.2d at p. 331.)  
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Plaintiff’s FAC fails to allege how Dr. Oliver breached this duty. Other than Plaintiff’s conclusory 
allegation that “[b]y virtue of their ‘doctor/patient’ relationship, Defendant Oliver had a fiduciary 
duty to Plaintiff to act with the utmost good and in his best interest” (FAC ¶ 105), the FAC lacks 
detail regarding any specific material information Defendant allegedly failed to disclose. In the 
absence of allegations regarding these material omissions, Plaintiff has failed to allege facts 
sufficient to state a cause of action for breach of fiduciary duty. 

 

  

17.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC20-00208 
CASE NAME: BEY VS. MCCARTHY & HOLTHUS, LLP 
HEARING ON SPECIAL MOTION TO STRIKE (Anti-SLAPP) 
FILED BY MCCARTHY & HOLTHUS, LLP 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appear by CourtCall. 

 

  

18.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC20-00318 
CASE NAME: WENDY DONHAM VS. REAL TIME RESOLUTIONS 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION 
FILED BY WENDY DONHAM 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Before the Court is a motion for preliminary injunction filed by Plaintiff Wendy Donham 
(“Donham”) seeking to prevent a foreclosure sale of her residence. For the reasons set forth, 
the motion is denied. 

Procedural Background 

On February 19, 2020, Donham filed her complaint against Real Time Resolutions, Inc. ("RTR") 
for negligence, violation of Civil Code § 2924.17, violation of Civil Code § 2924, violation of Civil 
Code § 2924c, and Unfair Competition in violation of Business and Professions Code § 17200 et 
seq. ("UCL"). A temporary restraining order was issued on February 20, 2020 to prevent RTR 
from proceeding with a nonjudicial foreclosure sale of her residence, and on February 24, 2020, 
Plaintiff filed her motion for preliminary injunction supported by Donham's declaration and 
accompanying exhibits. 

Defendant RTR opposes the motion, and has submitted a declaration by David Rosas of RTR 
and a request for judicial notice. Plaintiff's reply to the RTR Opposition addresses only the 
likelihood of her prevailing on her second cause of action for violation of Civil Code § 2924.17 
for allegedly "varying and inaccurate information regarding the amount of the delinquency" on 
her loan (see Reply p. 4, ll. 1-12), and the general factors relevant to issuance of a preliminary 
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injunction (irreparable harm, balance of hardships, and the best interest of the public) (see 
Reply pp. 5-6).  

Summary of Facts 

Donham alleges in 2005 she obtained a loan secured by a first deed of trust on her residence 
("First Loan") and a home equity line of credit ("Second Loan") secured by a second deed of 
trust ("second trust deed"). (Donham Decl. ¶ 3.)  

Donham alleges at an unspecified time "in 2012" she obtained a permanent modification of the 
First Loan through Chase under the Home Affordable Mortgage Program ("HAMP"), one of 
several emergency financial programs enacted to address the 2008 financial crisis. (Donham 
Decl. ¶ 4.) The HAMP program includes a related Second Lien Modification Program ("2MP"). 
(Donham ¶¶ 3, 4 and Exh. A.) Bank of America was the servicer of her Second Loan and a 
participant in the 2MP program. (Donham ¶¶ 3, 4, and Exh. A.) Bank of America is not a party to 
this lawsuit. 

Bank of America notified Donham on September 6, 2012 that the servicing of her Second Loan 
was being transferred to defendant RTR effective September 21, 2012. (Donham Decl. ¶ 7 and 
Exh. C.) The September 6, 2012 servicing transfer notice shows the "Next Payment Due" on her 
Second Loan was due on October 25, 2010, approximately two years earlier. 

RTR initiated foreclosure proceedings under the second trust deed by recording a Notice of 
Default and Election to Sell under Deed of Trust ("NOD") on November 7, 2018, and RTR 
subsequently recorded a Notice of Trustee's Sale ("Sale Notice") on September 27, 2019. (RTR 
RJN Exhs. 3 and 4.) RTR has submitted the Second Loan agreement and promissory note 
(Rosas Decl. Exh. A) and second trust deed (RTR RJN Exh. 1) which show the maturity date of 
the Second Loan is August 15, 2020, approximately two weeks after the hearing on this motion.  

Donham seeks a preliminary injunction to halt the foreclosure sale. She contends that Bank of 
America, as the servicer of the Second Loan and participant in the 2MP program, was required 
to offer her a modification or agreement to extinguish her Second Loan after she obtained a 
permanent modification of the First Loan under HAMP "in 2012," and that she "reasonably 
believed" the Second Loan was extinguished. (Donham Decl. ¶¶ 4, 5.) She also seeks injunctive 
relief in that even if the Second Loan was not extinguished, she contends the amounts stated in 
the NOD as arrearages to reinstate the Second Loan and the amount of the loan balance in the 
Sale Notice are not accurate, in violation of Civil Code §§ 2924.17, 2924, and 2924c. 

Standards Applicable to Determination of Motion for Preliminary Injunction 

The decision to grant or deny a preliminary injunction "generally rests in the sound discretion of 
the trial court." (Millennium Rock Mortgage, Inc. v. T.D. Service Co. (2009) 179 Cal.App.4th 804, 
808.) "In determining whether to issue a preliminary injunction, the trial court considers two 
related factors: (1) the likelihood that the plaintiff will prevail on the merits of its case at trial, and 
(2) the interim harm that the plaintiff is likely to sustain if the injunction is denied as compared to 
the harm that the defendant is likely to suffer if the court grants a preliminary injunction. [Citation 
omitted.]" (Id.) (See also Butt v. State of California (1992) 4 Cal.4th 668, 677-678.) 

Though the issuance of a preliminary injunction generally lies in the trial court's discretion, 
"[a] trial court may not grant a preliminary injunction, regardless of the balance of interim harm, 
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unless there is some possibility that the plaintiff would ultimately prevail on the merits of the 
claim. [Citation omitted.]" (Butt v. State of California, supra, 4 Cal.4th at 678.) Plaintiff has the 
burden of showing all elements necessary to support issuance of a preliminary injunction. 
(O’Connell v. Sup.Ct. (Valenzuela) (2006) 141 Cal.App.4th 1452, 1481.)  

Request for Judicial Notice 

RTR has requested that the Court take judicial notice of four documents recorded in the 
records of the Contra Costa County Recorder, documents which are authenticated in the 
declaration of RTR's representative David Rosas. (RTR RJN Exhs. 1-4; RTR (Rosas) Decl. 
¶¶ 3-6.) The Request is unopposed. The Request is granted. (Evid. Code §§ 452, 453.)  

Analysis of Plaintiff’s Claims and Evidence 

Negligence 

To state a cause of action for negligence, a plaintiff must allege: (1) the defendant owed the 
plaintiff a duty of care; (2) the defendant breached that duty, and (3) the breach proximately 
caused the plaintiff’s damages or injuries. (Lueras v. BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP (2013) 
221 Cal.App.4th 49, 62.) "The existence of a duty of care owed by a defendant to a plaintiff is a 
prerequisite to establish a claim for negligence." (Nymark v. Heart Fed. Savings & Loan Ass’n 
(1991) 231 Cal.App.3d 1089, 1096.) 

A. No Proof of Duty by RTR or Breach of Duty 
 
A lender may owe a borrower duties of care under Civil Code § 1714. (See Daniels v. Select 
Portfolio Servicing, Inc. (6th Dist. 2016) 246 Cal.App.4th 1150, 1158, 1180-1182; Alvarez v. 
BAC Home Loans Servicing, L.P. (1st Dist. 2014) 228 Cal.App.4th 941, 944-949; Jolley v. 
Chase Home Finance, LLC (1st Dist. 2013) 213 Cal.App.4th 872.)   
 
RTR, however, is not a lender but is only the loan servicer. Plaintiff has presented no evidence 
that RTR either owed a duty to modify or extinguish the Second Loan, or that RTR breached 
any duty to Plaintiff as to its investigation of the loan file prior to initiating the foreclosure, since 
Plaintiff has presented no evidence that the Second Loan was ever modified or extinguished. 
She has not demonstrated RTR would have discovered any information other than the Second 
Loan was long in default since October 2010. Her allegations that Bank of America may have 
breached a duty to her by not offering to modify or extinguish the Second Loan (Compl. ¶ 8; 
Donham Decl. ¶¶ 4, 5) are insufficient to support a claim for negligence against RTR. 
 
Donham does not allege or submit any evidence indicating RTR was a party to an SPA under 
HAMP and/or the 2MP program. Donham has presented no documentary or other evidence that 
(a) she entered into any modification agreement or agreement to extinguish the Second Loan 
with Bank of America, or (b) that Bank of America unilaterally extinguished the Second Loan 
and second trust deed, and (c) therefore, that RTR's investigation of the loan file would have 
discovered such information. There is no evidence to support a breach of duty by RTR, and as a 
result, Donham has not shown a probability of prevailing on this cause of action.  
 

B. Lack of Causation 
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Donham also has not shown that any act or omission of RTR is\ the proximate cause of any 
damage to Donham. The foreclosure on the Second Loan is a consequence of Plaintiff's default 
on her obligations under the Second Loan that dates back almost ten years ago. (Donham Decl. 
Exh. C; Rosas Decl. Exh. B.) If the Second Loan was supposed to be modified or extinguished, 
she has presented no evidence that she took any steps to obtain an agreement for the 
modification or extinguishment of the Second Loan and a reconveyance of the second lien in 
2012 when Bank of America was the servicer, or at any time thereafter. She has presented no 
law or facts from which the Court could find that acts or omissions of RTR caused her alleged 
injury. For this additional reason, she has not shown a probability of prevailing on her 
negligence claim.  

 Violation of Civil Code § 2924.17 

Civil Code § 2924.12, part of the Homeowner's Bill of Rights ("HBOR"), permits a homeowner to 
seek injunctive relief in connection with a "material" violation of Civil Code § 2924.17. (See Civ. 
Code § 2924.12(a)(1) ["a borrower may bring an action for injunctive relief to enjoin a material 
violation of Section 2923.55, 2923.6, 2923.7, 2924.9, 2924.10, 2924.11, or 2924.17. (Emphasis 
added).") Civil Code § 2924.17 provides in relevant part that "a notice of default [or] notice of 
sale . . . recorded by or on behalf of a mortgage servicer in connection with a foreclosure subject 
to the requirements of Section 2924 . . ., or a declaration or affidavit filed in any court relative to 
a foreclosure proceeding shall be accurate and complete and supported by competent and 
reliable evidence." (Civ. Code § 2924.17(a).) In addition, "a mortgage servicer shall ensure that 
it has reviewed competent and reliable evidence to substantiate the borrower’s default and 
the right to foreclose, including the borrower’s loan status and loan information." (Civ. Code 
§ 2924.17(b).) 

To the extent Donham contends that RTR failed to adequately investigate her loan file to 
discover the Second Loan was modified or extinguished, or should have been modified or 
extinguished, she has not demonstrated a probability of prevailing on that theory for the reasons 
set forth above in connection with her negligence claim.  

Donham also contends that RTR has not given her accurate information on the reinstatement 
amounts and balance owed on the Second Loan, and that RTR has therefore violated its 
obligations under Civil Code § 2924.17. Her contention is not supported by the evidence and 
arguments she has presented.  

A. No Evidence the NOD and Reinstatement Amounts Are Materially Inaccurate 
 

Bank of America's notice transferring the servicing in September 2012 shows the "Next 
Payment Due" on the Second Loan was due for October 25, 2010, indicating that Plaintiff had 
not made monthly payments on the Second Loan for almost two years prior to that notice. The 
principal balance shown on the notice as of that date was $93,394.33, and the Second Loan 
accrued interest at 3.75% as of the date of the notice.  

Donham has presented no evidence of the amount of her monthly payments due under the 
Second Loan, her calculation of the reinstatement amounts based on her missed monthly 
payments, or her calculation of the total balance due. RTR has presented that evidence through 
a lengthy schedule of the missed monthly payments due on the Second Loan from October 25, 
2018 through October 25, 2018, plus other amounts due for late charges and attorneys' fees. 
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(Rosas Decl. Exh. B). The amounts on the schedule are consistent with the amount stated in the 
NOD. (Rosas Decl. ¶ 5, Exh. B; RTR RJN Exh. 3.) That the amount stated in the NOD is close 
to the full payoff would not be surprising given that the amount represents over eight years of 
missed monthly principal and interest payments, and that the loan by its terms was set to 
mature less than two years after the NOD was recorded.  

Donham has not refuted the evidence offered by RTR and the accuracy of the RTR schedule, 
Exh. B. She has not contested the fact that she failed to make any of these payments; she has 
not contested that the schedule accurately sets for the amount of the missed monthly payments 
and other amounts due under the Second Loan based on the RTR schedule. Instead, she 
argues in her Reply, without any support, that the arrearages are approximately $25,000 based 
on the difference between the May 2019 total debt balance and the September 2012 principal 
balance stated in the servicing transfer notice. (Reply p. 4, ll. 24-27.)  

B. The NOD Is Required to State the Reinstatement Amount Based on the 
Missed Payments 
 

The difference between the total debt balance at one point in time and the principal balance 
outstanding at an earlier time is not the amount required by statute to be paid by a borrower to 
reinstate the loan under Civil Code § 2924c. By the terms of the NOD and the statutory notice, 
the amount set forth in the NOD reflects the amount necessary to pay "all of [the borrower's] 
past due payments plus permitted costs and expenses." (Civ. Code § 2924c(b)(1) [emphasis 
added].)  

"Section 2924c, subdivision (a)(1) provides that when a mortgage loan is accelerated as a result 
of a borrower's default, the borrower can reinstate the loan by paying all amounts due, 'other 
than the portion of principal as would not then be due had no default occurred.' That is, the 
borrower can cure the default and reinstate the loan by paying the amount of the default, 
including fees and costs resulting from the default, rather than the entire accelerated balance." 
(Taniguchi v. Restoration Homes LLC (2019) 43 Cal.App.5th 478, 483.) (See also Civ. Code 
§ 2924c(a)(1) [providing for the borrower to pay the following to cure the default and reinstate 
the loan: "(A) all amounts of principal, interest, taxes, assessments, insurance premiums, or 
advances actually known by the beneficiary to be, and that are, in default and shown on the 
notice of default . . . (C) all reasonable costs and expenses  . . . which are actually incurred in 
enforcing the terms of the obligation . . . and trustee's or attorney's fees"].)  

As to the Sale Notice, the amount stated in the Sale Notice reflects the total outstanding debt of 
the Second Loan as of September 2019, roughly eleven months before the maturity date of the 
Second Loan. (Rosas Decl. ¶ 6.) The amounts included in the balance due are governed by the 
Second Loan agreement and note and the second trust deed (Rosas Exh. A; RJN Exh. 1), 
which may include additional accrued interest, late charges, attorney's fees, and foreclosure 
costs, such as trustee's fees. Again, Plaintiff has presented no evidence, calculations, or 
documentation to support her position that the amount listed in the Sale Notice is erroneous. 

As a result, Plaintiff has not demonstrated a probability of prevailing on her cause of action for 
violation of Civil Code § 2924.17. She has not shown there was a material violation of that 
statute for the purposes of obtaining a preliminary injunction to prevent the foreclosure sale 
under Civil Code § 2924.12(a)(1). 
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 Violations of Civil Code §§ 2924 and 2924c 

Plaintiff's third and fourth causes of action are founded on RTR's alleged improper statement of 
the amounts required to reinstate her loan in the NOD. RTR has presented a schedule showing 
the missed monthly payments and other components of the reinstatement amount listed in the 
NOD that support the accuracy of the amount stated. (Rosas Decl. Exh. B.) For the reasons set 
forth above, Donham has not demonstrated a probability that she will prevail on these causes of 
action since she has not met her burden of showing the reinstatement amount set forth in the 
NOD was inaccurate. 

RTR also argues that the Court in Lucioni v. Bank of America, N.A. (2016) 3 Cal.App.5th 150 
held that there is no private right of action to enjoin a foreclosure sale for violation of Civil Code 
§ 2924 since it is not one of the enumerated statutes for which homeowners have been granted 
the right to seek an injunction to halt a foreclosure under Civil Code § 2924.12(a)(1). Though 
Plaintiff's Reply does not respond to that argument, the Court does not need to address it given 
its conclusion that Donham has not presented facts or evidence indicating that RTR has no right 
to foreclose on the Second Loan or that the statement of the debt amounts in the NOD and Sale 
Notice are materially inaccurate. 

Unfair Business Practices (violation of Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200, et seq.) 

California’s UCL prohibits any unlawful, unfair, or fraudulent business act or practice. (Bus. & 
Prof. Code § 17200 et seq.) A claim may be brought under the UCL by a person who has 
suffered injury in fact and has lost money or property as a result of unfair competition. (Cal. Bus. 
& Prof. Code § 17204) To establish standing under the UCL, a plaintiff must (1) establish a loss 
or deprivation of money sufficient to qualify as injury in fact, i.e., economic injury, and (2) show 
that the economic injury was the result of, i.e., caused by, the unfair business practice that is the 
gravamen of the claim. (See Kwikset Corp. v. Superior Court (2011) 51 Cal.4th 310, 337.)  
Plaintiff is not entitled to recover damages under a UCL claim but only restitution for money or 
property lost as a result of the unfair or unlawful practices. (Zhang v. Superior Court (2013) 57 
Cal.4th 364, 371.)  

Plaintiff's UCL cause of action borrows her allegations of unlawful and unfair business practices 
from the violations of law alleged in the preceding causes of action. Therefore, "when the 
underlying legal claim fails, so too will a derivative UCL claim. [Citation omitted.]" (AMN 
Healthcare, Inc. v. Aya Healthcare Services, Inc. (2018) 28 Cal.App.5th 923, 950 ["Because 
all of AMN's other claims fail as a matter of law, as discussed ante, so too must its derivative 
UCL claim."]) 

Here, the alleged unfair conduct is Defendant’s alleged negligence and violations of Civil Code 
§§ 2924.17, 2924 and 2924c. For the reasons set forth above, Plaintiff has failed to demonstrate 
that she is likely to prevail on those claims. 

Plaintiff also has not demonstrated damages caused by any unfair, unlawful, or fraudulent 
conduct by RTR as required to prevail on a UCL claim. In the absence of evidence that he 
incurred a "personal, individualized loss of money or property in any nontrivial amount" (Kwikset, 
supra, 51 Cal.4th at 325), that was caused by Defendant’s allegedly unfair, unlawful or 
fraudulent conduct, Plaintiff has failed to demonstrate that she is likely to prevail on her cause of 
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action for violation of Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200. Plaintiff's Reply offers no argument to the 
contrary in response to RTR's opposition. 

Balancing the Relative Harms 

In deciding whether to issue the injunction, the court must also evaluate "the interim harm that 
the plaintiff would be likely to sustain if the injunction were denied as compared to the harm the 
defendant would be likely to suffer if the preliminary injunction were issued." (Smith v. Adventist 
Health System/West (2010) 182 Cal.App.4th 729, 749.) However, "[a] trial court may not grant a 
preliminary injunction, regardless of the balance of interim harm, unless there is some possibility 
that the plaintiff would ultimately prevail on the merits of the claim. Accordingly, the trial court 
must deny a motion for a preliminary injunction if there is no reasonable likelihood the moving 
party will prevail on the merits." (SB Liberty, LLC v. Isla Verde Assn., Inc. (2013) 217 
Cal.App.4th 272, 280.)  

As discussed above, Plaintiff has not demonstrated some possibility she would prevail on the 
merits of the causes of action she asserts against RTR based on the facts alleged and the 
evidence she has presented in support of her motion. Without such facts and evidence to 
support her claims, and based on the totality of the evidence before the Court, the Court in its 
discretion hereby denies the motion for preliminary injunction. 

 

  

19.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC20-00318 
CASE NAME: WENDY DONHAM VS REAL TIME RESOLUTIONS 
CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appear. 

 

  

20.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC20-00464 
CASE NAME: ASHBY VS. BELINSKY 
HEARING ON MOTION TO STRIKE 
FILED BY VLADIMIR BELINSKY, GEORGIA BELINSKY 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Defendants’ motion to strike all the causes of action in plaintiffs’ First Amended 
Complaint (“FAC”) under CCP § 425.16 is granted as to the First, Second, and Third, and 
Causes of Action and denied as to the Fourth, Sixth, Seventh and Eighth.  
 
 Procedural Issues 
 
 Plaintiffs have asked for attorney’s fees to be awarded to them under CCP § 425.16 
(c)(1), arguing that defendants’ motion is frivolous.  That motion is scheduled to be heard on 
September 3, 2020.  It is supported by a confusing document consisting of 48 numbered pages, 
with exhibits interspersed.  Notwithstanding a footer that refers only to that motion, the 
document appears to contain the Memorandum of Points and Authorities filed in support of the 
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Opposition to this motion, along with declarations of plaintiffs and an official from Animal 
Control, also in support of the Opposition to this motion.  That is how the court will construe 
that document. 
 
 Defendants have filed a Reply Brief, which indicates that defendants have received what 
they understand to be the Memorandum of Points and Authorities that plaintiffs filed in support 
of the Opposition to this motion, but claim they have received no supporting declarations.  
Plaintiffs shall serve those declarations on defendants, unless defendants already have them in 
the form the court does, but did not recognize that they were filed in support of the Opposition to 
this motion. 
 
 Defendants correctly note that plaintiff’s Memorandum of Points and Authorities exceeds 
the 15-page limit set by the California Rules of Court and contains no Table of Contents.  In the 
future, plaintiffs shall comply with CRC 3.1113 (d) and (f).  However, in its discretion, the court 
has considered plaintiffs’ full Opposition. 

 
Background 
 
The parties paint two very different pictures of the facts of this case, which involves an 

altercation on July 21, 2019 in a residential neighborhood in Orinda between two dogs and their 
next-door-neighbor owners.  Plaintiffs, Susan Ashby and Vlado Colombu, contend the dogs 
came together when they were in plaintiffs’ driveway at 260 Monte Vista Ridge Road in Orinda, 
California or, perhaps, in the public street; plaintiffs’ dog, Roxy, was under control and on a 
leash and harness; and defendants’ dog, uncontrolled and off-leash, rushed up to Roxy, barking 
and growling.   
 

Defendants, Vladimir and Georgia Belinsky, contend the dogs came together on 
defendants’ property at 250 Monte Vista Ridge Road.  (The court will refer to defendants by their 
first names for the sake of convenience.)  When Vladimir first became aware of the incident, he 
saw his dog, Bartok, a small Chihuahua, in the grip of the jaws of plaintiffs’ much larger, 75 lb. 
pit pull, pinned to the ground, whereupon Vladimir began hitting plaintiffs’ dog with a small 
electric saw until, finally, Roxy finally released Bartok. 

 
In the process of trying to separate the dogs, plaintiffs were bitten, both fell to the 

ground, and Colombu, an artist, suffered a compression fracture at T7 and a wrist injury.  Both 
parties’ dogs were injured and needed veterinary care.  Colombu and Vladimir each contend he 
was assaulted or battered by the other, with Colombu claiming that Vladimir advanced on him, 
pushed him in the chest three times, and nearly hit him with the saw, and Vladimir claiming it 
was just the reverse – that Colombu advanced on him, Vladimir only placed his hand on 
Colombu’s chest to stop the advance, and Colombu threatened to kill him. 

 
Vladimir told Animal Control that the incident occurred on his property, but Animal 

Control investigated, and, with the aid of video camera surveillance, concluded the incident did 
not occur on his property but started off his property and happened because Bartok was off 
leash and not under Vladimir’s control.  (See Report attached to Burdo Decl.)  Animal Control 
apparently did not reach these conclusions formally until August 5, 2019.  (See page 5 of last 
Animal Control Report.) 
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Before then, on July 23 and 21, 2019, the Belinskys posted several posts on a social 

media site, Nextdoor, continuing to maintain that the incident occurred on their property and 
Roxy was dangerous, thus publicizing the incident to various people in Orinda, who viewed the 
posts and expressed sympathy for the Belinskys. 

 
The first party to take legal action was plaintiffs, filing a Request for Civil Harassment 

Restraining Orders on August 5, 2019.  Plaintiffs requested Harassment Restraining Orders, an 
Internet takedown order, and a cease-and-desist-for-internet-posts order.  The matter was set 
for hearing on the merits on August 5, 2019.  Plaintiffs presented supporting declarations and 
their own testimony.  Defendants presented nine declarations from neighbors.  Judge Fannin 
denied plaintiffs’ requests with prejudice.   

 
Plaintiffs moved for a new trial in October 2019, presenting new evidence from Animal 

Control (presumably the documents attached to the Burdo Declaration filed here, containing the 
findings favorable to plaintiffs) and seven new declarations.  Judge Fannin reviewed the new 
information and held a hearing on November 13, 2019.  On November 15, 2019, she denied the 
motion for new trial and issued a four-page order stating certain findings of fact and conclusions 
of law.  The most important of these was that the incident occurred on defendants’ property.  
Judge Fannin did not consider the contrary finding by Animal Control, nothing that a new trial 
motion must be based on evidence that existed at the time of the original trial but could not be 
presented, not on evidence that came into existence after that trial, as was the case here.  
(See Defs’ Ex. E, p. 3.)   

 
The next legal action was taken by defendants, who filed a small claims court case on 

December 11, 2019 to recover approximately $4,700 in veterinary bills for Bartok  
 
On March 4, 2020, plaintiffs then filed this action seeking damages based on eight 

causes of action,  four of which deal primarily with the dog and human altercation on July 21, 
2019, and four of which deal primarily with the social media postings on July 24 and 31, 2019.  
The causes of action in the FAC are:  Defamation, False Light, Intrusion into Private Affairs, 
Negligence, Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress (IIED), Trespass to Chattels, Conversion, 
and Battery. 

 
Defendants now file a special motion to strike under Code of Civil Procedure section 

425.16, arguing that all causes of action arise out of defendants’ protected activity – their social 
media posts and their small claims court action – and that plaintiffs cannot show their causes of 
action have minimal merit because of pleading deficiencies and the application of res judicata or 
collateral estoppel based on the prior harassment proceeding. 

 
Discussion 

 
In pertinent part, section 425.16 states that a cause of action against a person “arising 

from any act of that person in furtherance of the person's right of petition or free speech under 
the United States or California Constitution in connection with a public issue shall be subject to a 
special motion to strike, unless the court determines that the plaintiff has established that there 
is a probability that the plaintiff will prevail on the claim.”   (CCP § 425.16 (b)(1).)   
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As used in this statute, “cause of action” does not refer to how a complaint is framed or 

how a cause of action might be defined under the primary rights.  A special motion to strike 
under section 425.16 “may challenge any claim for relief founded on allegations of protected 
activity, [but] it does not reach claims based on unprotected activity.”  (Baral v. Schnitt, supra, 
1 Cal.5th 376, 382.)  

 
Resolution of an anti-SLAPP motion involves two steps. First, the 
defendant must establish that the challenged claim arises from 
activity protected by section 425.16. . . . If the defendant makes 
the required showing, the burden shifts to the plaintiff to 
demonstrate the merit of the claim by establishing a probability of 
success.  [The] second step [is] a “summary-judgment-like 
procedure.” . . . The court does not weigh evidence or resolve 
conflicting factual claims. Its inquiry is limited to whether the 
plaintiff has stated a legally sufficient claim and made a prima 
facie factual showing sufficient to sustain a favorable judgment. 
It accepts the plaintiff's evidence as true, and evaluates the 
defendant's showing only to determine if it defeats the plaintiff's 
claim as a matter of law. “[C]laims with the requisite minimal merit 
may proceed.” (Navellier v. Sletten (2002) 29 Cal.4th 82, 94.)  
(Ibid.)   
 

1. First step – protected activity. 
 
A. Fourth, Sixth, Seventh, and Eighth Causes of Action. 

  
Defendants seek to strike each cause of action in the complaint.  (Opening Brief at 

5:11-12.)  Therefore, to prevail on this motion in its entirety they must show that each cause of 
action arises out of protected activity. 

 
“A claim arises from protected activity when that activity underlies or forms the basis for 

the claim.”  (Park v. Board of Trustees of California State University (2017) 2 Cal.5th 1057, 
1062; see also Baral, supra, 1 Cal.5th at 382 (“we conclude that the Legislature used ‘cause of 
action’ in a particular way in section 425.16(b)(1), targeting only claims that are based on the 
conduct protected by the statute . . .”); Wilson v. Cable News Network, Inc. (2019) 7 Cal.5th 
871, 884); Scott v. Metabolife Internat., Inc. (2004) 115 Cal.App.4th 404, 411-414 (holding the 
conduct there involved the sale of a defective dietary supplement product, causing personal 
injuries and not protected speech; also stating, “if the allegations of protected activity 
(misrepresentations regarding the product’s safety) are only incidental to a cause of action 
based essentially on nonprotected activity, the mere mention of the protected activity does not 
subject the cause of action to an anti-SLAPP motion.”) 

 
“To determine whether a claim arises from protected activity, courts must ‘consider the 

elements of the challenged claim and what actions by the defendant supply those elements and 
consequently form the basis for liability.’ . . .”  (Wilson v. Cable News Network, Inc., supra, 7 
Cal.5th 871, 884.)   
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Here, the Fourth Cause of Action states a claim for personal injuries suffered by 

plaintiffs because defendants allegedly negligently failed to control Bartok on July 21, 2019.  
The claimed protected activity is defendants’ subsequent social media posts on July 24 and 31, 
2019, and their December 11, 2019 small claims court action to recover veterinary bills.  
The Fourth Cause of Action is not based on, and does not depend on proof of, the protected 
activity.  Any reference to protected activity in it, or through incorporation of prior general 
allegations, is incidental. 

 
The same can be said as to the Sixth, Seventh, and Eighth Causes of Action.  The Sixth 

and Seventh Causes of Action are to recover damages for the injuries that Vladimir inflicted on 
plaintiffs’ dog, Roxy, during the July 21, 2019 incident, and the Eighth is to recover damages for 
battery to plaintiff Colombu during the July 21, 2019 incident. 

 
B. First, Second, Third, and Fifth Causes of Action. 

 
That leaves for consideration in the first step of the First, Second, Third, and Fifth 

Causes of Action, for defamation, various forms of invasion of privacy and IIED, against both 
defendants.  These causes of action are based on defendants’ July 24 and 31, 2019 
publications about the July 21st dog incident.  Further, defendants argue they were filed in 
retaliation for defendants’ small claims court action. 

 
The court summarily rejects the latter argument.  These causes of action do not mention 

the small claims court case and can be proved without mentioning it.  Conceivably, plaintiffs 
could have filed this action in anger after defendants sued them in small claims court as well as 
to recover for harm caused by defendants in July 2019, but defendants cite no authority that 
primary or secondary motives define whether a claim arises out of protected activity.  (See City 
of Cotati v. Cashman (2002) 29 Cal.4th 69, 74 (“the question of subjective intent is not 
relevant.”)  That this action was filed after defendants’ small claims court case does not prove it 
was filed because of, or arises out of, it.  (See Scott, supra, 115 Cal.App.4th at 413.)   

 
The more difficult question concerns whether the publications constitute protected 

activity.  Not just any publication is protected, only a “writing made in a place open to the public 
or a public forum in connection with an issue of public interest.”  (CCP § 425.16 (e).)  There are 
two issues here: (1) whether Nextdoor is a “public forum” and (2) whether the postings on it 
were done “in connection with an issue of public interest.” 

 
As to the first issue, websites accessible to the public are “public forums” for purposes of 

section 425.16. (Barrett v. Rosenthal (2006) 40 Cal.4th 33, 41.)  Plaintiffs argue that Nextdoor is 
not such a website because someone has to have an account to use it.  The court rejects this 
argument.  An account is required to post something on Facebook too, but that has been held to 
qualify as a public forum.  (See Jackson v. Mayweather (2017) 10 Cal.App.5th 1240, 1252.)   
Plaintiffs cite no authority that the account requirement makes a difference.  The court 
concludes that Nextdoor is a public forum.   

 
The key issue is the second:  whether the postings on Nextdoor were done in connection 

with an issue of public interest. The term “public interest” in section 425.16 has been “broadly 
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construed to include not only governmental matters, but also private conduct that impacts a 
broad segment of society and/or that affects a community in a manner similar to that of a 
governmental entity.”  (Tuchscher Development Enterprises, Inc. v. San Diego Unified Port Dist. 
(2003) 106 Cal.App.4th 1219, 1233.)   

 
An issue of public interest is any issue in which the public is interested.  It should be 

something of concern to a substantial number of people.  There should be some degree of 
closeness between the challenged statements and the asserted public interest.  The focus of 
the speaker's conduct should be the public interest, but it may encompass activity between 
private people.  (Hecimovich v. Encinal School Parent Teacher Organization (2003) 203 
Cal.App.4th 450, 464-465.) 

 
That a defendant commits a tort is not necessarily a matter of public interest, even if 

the defendant is a manufacturer who sells large numbers of a defective product to the public.  
(See Scott, supra.)   

 
On the other hand, communications about a volunteer coach of a fourth-grade basketball 

team, who dealt poorly with an unruly team member, to members of the Parent-Teacher 
Association, league officials and parents of team members have been held to involve a matter of 
public interest.  (Hecimovich v. Encinal School Parent Teacher Organization, supra, 203 
Cal.App.4th 450, 468.)  So too has a letter from the attorney of a homeowner’s association to 
residents of 523 lots in the association concerning the reasons for disapproving an owner’s 
architectural plans.  (Ruiz v. Harbor View Community Assn. (2006) 134 Cal.App.4th 1456, 
1468.)   

 
These cases suggest defendants’ Internet posts may concern a matter of public interest.  

Further, the publication here did not just concern Roxy’s behavior on July 21, 2019, but her 
alleged ongoing danger to the neighborhood.  (Cf. Du Charme v. International Brotherhood 
of Electrical Workers (2003) 110 Cal.App.4th 107, 118 (publication stating that union’s 
associate business manager had been fired for financial mismanagement held not to involve 
ongoing controversy).) 

 
The question here is close.  One can argue that the issue involved in this case was not 

of concern to a substantial number of people.  Most neighbor disputes concern only the direct 
participants.  A defendant should not be able to transform something that is not of public interest 
into something that is simply by broadcasting it to as many people as possible.  The wide 
distribution of private facts is what makes a publication about them tortious.  It would be 
paradoxical to hold this is also what grants the publication an extra layer of protection. 

 
On the other hand, the posts here do not concern just plaintiffs and defendants.  

A dangerous dog, one that might bite other dogs, or human beings, even while on a leash and 
harness certainly affects other residents and their children, who may encounter that dog while 
walking or playing in the neighborhood.  It is of interest to a substantial segment of that 
population, just as the suitability of the coach of a youth basketball team is to team members 
and parents (Hecimovich) or the reasons that an attorney owner’s architectural plans were 
rejected under the CCRs of a homeowner’s association is to residents of the association.  
(Ruiz.)   
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While the issue is not free from doubt, the court concludes that defendants’ social media 

posts were made in connection with an issue of public interest. 
 
The court therefore turns to the second step of the section 425.16 analysis. 
 

2. Second step – probability of prevailing. 
 

In the second step, the burden shifts to the plaintiff to prove a probability of prevailing.  
He must demonstrate that the complaint is both legally sufficient and supported by a sufficient 
prima facie showing of facts to sustain a favorable judgment if the evidence he submits is 
credited.  (Navellier v. Sletten, supra, 29 Cal.4th at 88.)   

 
Defendants mainly argue that the defamation, invasion of privacy, and IIED claims are 

legally insufficient as pleaded or that key facts necessary to establish their validity have already 
been adversely determined by Judge Fannin in plaintiffs’ earlier action. 

 
A. First Cause of Action – Defamation. 

 
Defendants’ publications are in writing.  Thus, the form of defamation involved here is 

libel.  (CC § 44 (a).) “Libel is a false and unprivileged publication by writing . . . which exposes 
any person to hatred, contempt, ridicule, or obloquy, or which causes him to be shunned or 
avoided, or which has a tendency to injure him in his occupation.”   

 
Defendants argue that plaintiffs’ cause of action for defamation is legally insufficient 

because it fails to state which specific statements by defendants were false and defamatory.  
(Opening Brief at 9;18-19.) 

 
“A libel which is defamatory of the plaintiff without the necessity of explanatory matter, 

such as an inducement, innuendo or other extrinsic fact, is said to be a libel on its face. 
Defamatory language not libelous on its face is not actionable unless the plaintiff alleges and 
proves that he has suffered special damage as a proximate result thereof. Special damage is 
defined in Section 48a of this code.” (CC § 45a.)  Plaintiffs do not allege special damage from 
the libel.   (See FAC, ¶ 33 and Prayer.)  Therefore, the FAC is legally sufficient only if it pleads 
libel on its face. 
 

A complaint for libel ordinarily pleads verbatim or by an incorporated exhibit the exact 
statements alleged to be actionable so the court can determine as a question of law whether 
the matter is defamatory on its face.   (5 Witkin, California Procedure (5th Ed. 2008), Pleading, 
§ 739, p. 159; see also Barnes-Hind, Inc. v. Superior Court (1986) 181 Cal. App. 3d 377, 
386-387.)   

 
Here, plaintiffs adopt the form of pleading in which the pleader tells the complete story 

through a series of general allegations and then briefly alleges the cause of action in general 
terms.   

 
In paragraph 22, in the general allegations section, the FAC alleges that “Mr. Belinsky 
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[lied] about the location of the incident, the viciousness of Roxy and the injuries sustained . . .”  
[He] repeated his lies in personal conversations with neighbors and in commentary on the 
internet.”  This paragraph fails to explain how these lies would expose plaintiffs to hatred, 
contempt, ridicule, or obloquy, or would cause them to be shunned or avoided.  (CC § 45, 
46 (5).)   

 
In paragraph 23, the FAC alleges that on July 24, 2019, Mr. Belinsky posted these 

falsehoods on the social media site, Nextdoor, and it incorporates the post as Exhibit A. 
 
The post is headed by the words, “Vicious Dog Attack.”  It then goes on to cite an email 

that Vladimir sent to the Belinskys’ immediate neighbors.  In pertinent part, that email reads: 
 

By now you may have heard that Roxy attacked Bartok in front of 
our house.  Even though Roxy was on a leash, the Ashbys were 
unable to control such a powerful and what can only be described 
as bloodthirsty dog.  This is the fourth animal Roxy has attacked.  
All of Susan’s assurances that Roxy came from a “cart pulling line” 
not fighting line have proved to be either misleading or delusional.  
[The post goes on to describe the serious injuries that Bartok 
suffered.]  Finally and thankfully, Roxy released her grip and Barty 
ran away.  In the process I was bitten on my leg and finger by 
Roxy.  All of this occurred on our property.  
 
It’s clear that Roxy presents a danger not only to our animals but 
to ourselves and our children.  I can tell you from personal 
experience, once that dog locks her jaw on you there’s virtually no 
getting her off.  I had the unfortunate experience of also 
witnessing another one of Roxy’s vicious attacks this time on Koji. 
. . .  
 
We are blessed to live in such an idyllic enclave.  There is no 
reason we should live in fear because on neighbor has chosen to 
introduce what is without question an aggressive and vicious dog 
breed. . . .  
 
I am in contact with Animal Control and Orinda PD, both of whom 
were at the scene.   
 
[The post goes on to describe Vladimir and Bartok’s injuries and to 
attach photographs.]  [Bartok] is going to require extensive care for 
at least several weeks and months before he gets back to normal 
if he ever will. 
 
[The post then states the address where the attack occurred, 250 
Monte Vista Ridge Road, and plaintiffs’ address, 260 Monte Vista 
Ridge Road, where Roxy lives.] (Allegedly false statements have 
been italicized). 
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The court finds nothing on the face of this posted email that exposes plaintiffs to hatred, 

contempt, ridicule, or obloquy, or which would cause them to be shunned or avoided.  It does 
not state that plaintiffs lied about the location of the incident or Roxy’s heritage, or are liars 
generally.  It says they were unable to control Roxy, not that they did not attempt to do so or that 
they encouraged Roxy to harm anyone. It says they were wrong about Roxy’s heritage, not 
deliberately untruthful about it.  At most, the posts might imply plaintiffs were deficient as owners 
because of the claim that Bartok was the fourth animal that Roxy had attacked or they are bad 
people for owning a vicious dog, but this is not clear on the face of the post.   

 
Therefore, the FAC fails to state a legally sufficient claim for libel based on the July 24 

posting unless it alleges an inducement, innuendo, or other extrinsic fact, making the 
defamatory character of the publication apparent.  (CC § 45a.)    
 

In the libel context, "inducement" and "innuendo" are terms of art: 
“[Where] the language is ambiguous and an explanation is 
necessary to establish the defamatory meaning, the pleader must 
do two things: (1) Allege his interpretation of the defamatory 
meaning of the language (the 'innuendo,' . . .); (2) support that 
interpretation by alleging facts showing that the readers or hearers 
to whom it was published would understand it in that defamatory 
sense (the 'inducement').: . . .  
“The office of an innuendo is to declare what the words meant to 
those to whom they were published.”  ((See Barnes-Hind, Inc. v. 
Superior Court (1986) 181 Cal. App. 3d 377, 386-387.)     

 
The FAC makes no explicit attempt to plead plaintiffs’ interpretation of the defamatory 

meaning.  It comes closest in doing so implicitly in paragraph 25, where it alleges that the posts 
characterize plaintiffs as “uncaring, unresponsive, and irresponsible owners, who cannot control 
their pet.”  It does not allege that the readers or hearer interpreted the publications this way.   

 
The post of July 31, 2019 fails to bolster plaintiffs’ position, as it says nothing about 

plaintiffs other than, “We and our immediate neighbors have been living with the nightmare that 
is Roxy and her owners for far longer than we ever dreamed possible”  and that Roxy’s owners 
have failed to install a physical as opposed to merely an electronic fence.  
 

The court concludes that the First Cause of Action fails to state a cause of action 
for defamation.  Therefore, this claim is legally insufficient and must be stricken under 
CCP § 425.16. 

 
B. Second Cause of Action, False Light. 

 
Defendants argue this claim is legally insufficient because the FAC does not specify how 

the publications portrayed plaintiffs in a false light.  (Opening Brief at 10:10-11.)   
 
The FAC alleges that defendants “waged a cyber-attack on social media aimed at 

portraying [plaintiffs] as irresponsible pet owners.  The posts . . . characterize [plaintiffs] as 
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irresponsible pet owners . . . uncaring, unresponsive, and irresponsible owners, who cannot 
control their pet.”  (FAC, ¶ 25.) 

 
However, the point is not what the aim of the posts was, but what they accomplished.  

Further, in considering the FAC’s sufficiency, the court does not rely merely on the FAC’s 
conclusory characterization of the posts, because they are attached and incorporated into 
the complaint. 

 
Just as plaintiffs fail to allege exactly what about the posts is defamatory, they fail to 

explain what in them portrays plaintiffs in a false light.  The posts are not written in incendiary 
language.  They do not attack plaintiffs personally. They say plaintiffs’ dog is vicious and has 
attacked several dogs in the past.  In doing so, they do not accuse plaintiffs of being at fault for 
this, for instance, of training Roxy to be vicious or of being negligent in controlling her.  They say 
plaintiffs refuse to put a physical barrier around their property, which is true, not false. 

 
This cause of action is legally insufficient and must also be stricken. 
 

C. Third Cause of Action, Intrusion into Private Affairs. 
 

The elements of this claim are:  “First, the defendant must intentionally intrude into a 
place, conversation, or matter as to which the plaintiff has a reasonable expectation of privacy. 
Second, the intrusion must occur in a manner highly offensive to a reasonable person.” 

 
Here, the FAC alleges that defendants had a reasonable expectation of privacy in their 

home’s driveway and that defendants intruded on plaintiffs’ privacy by taking a photograph of 
the driveway without plaintiffs’ consent and posting it online with their home address. 

 
The court disagrees that plaintiffs have a reasonable expectation of privacy in their 

driveway.  The FAC does not allege that defendants trespassed onto plaintiffs’ property to take 
the photograph.  Images of plaintiffs’ driveway and property are freely available on the Internet 
on Google Maps. 

 
The motion to strike is granted as to the Third Cause of Action. 

 
D. Fifth Cause of Action, IIED. 

 
The elements of IIED are:  (1) extreme and outrageous conduct by the defendant with 

the intention of causing, or reckless disregard of the probability of causing, emotional distress; 
(2) the plaintiff's suffering severe or extreme emotional distress; and (3) actual and proximate 
causation of the emotional distress by the defendant's outrageous conduct.  (Hughes v. Pair 
(2009) 46 Cal.4th 1035, 1050.) 

 
To be outrageous, conduct must be “so extreme as to exceed all bounds of that 

usually tolerated in a civilized community.”   (Hughes, supra, 46 Cal.4th at 1050-1051.)  
Similarly for emotional distress to qualify as “severe,” it must be “of such substantial quality or 
enduring quality that no reasonable [person] in civilized society should be expected to endure it.”  
(Id. at 1051.) 
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Defendants cite no authority that IIED must be pleaded specifically.  Further, 

immediately after arguing that plaintiffs fail to specify the pertinent conduct, defendants do so 
themselves, stating, “[Emotional distress] caused by . . . social media postings do not rise to the 
. . . level [that is required.]”  Plaintiffs allege, and submit evidence, that Susan Ashby suffered 
severe emotional distress because defendants incited public sentiment against her and her dog 
by lying about where the incident occurred and trying to force her to get rid of her dog.  
That could be considered to be outrageous.  (FAC, ¶ 57; Ashby Decl., ¶ 89 (“very difficult time 
sleeping and have become anxious and hypervigilant”).)  Unless defendants’ evidence has 
conclusively established through res judicata or collateral estoppel that the incident occurred on 
defendants’ property and thus that the posts were true, the court must deny the motion to strike 
as to the cause of action for IIED.  IIED is insufficiently pleaded.   

 
E.  Res judicata and collateral estoppel.   

 
In addition to legal insufficiency, defendants argue that all plaintiffs’ claims are barred by 

res judicata or collateral estoppel. 
 
At the outset, the court notes that defendants have filed a special motion to strike under 

CCP § 425.16, not a demurrer under CCP § 430.10 (e); see Carroll v. Puritan Leasing Co. 
(1978) 77 Cal.App.3d 481, 485-486.)  Thus, defendants may raise res judicata and collateral 
estoppel only in connection with the protected activity claims because a section 425.16 motion 
does not reach claims based on nonprotected activity.  (See Baral, supra.) Thus, the court 
would not apply res judicata or collateral estoppel to the Fourth, Sixth, Seventh, and Eighth 
Causes of Action even if it concluded those doctrines bar the First, Second, Third, and Fifth 
Causes of Action.  The court does not reach that conclusion, however. 

 
At the second step, the court’s inquiry is “limited to whether the plaintiff has stated a 

legally sufficient claim and made a prima facie factual showing sufficient to sustain a favorable 
judgment. It accepts the plaintiff's evidence as true, and evaluates the defendant's showing only 
to determine if it defeats the plaintiff's claim as a matter of law.”  (Baral, supra, 1 Cal.5th at 384. 
(Emphasis added.))   

 
Here, the FAC does not mention the prior judgment in the harassment proceeding.  

That judgment has come to the court’s attention only because defendants have submitted 
evidence of it and of Judge Fannin’s conclusions that plaintiffs failed to show Vladimir was the 
physical aggressor or the dog fight occurred off defendants’ property.  However, defendants 
have failed to persuade the court that these findings bar plaintiffs’ claims for IIED based on the 
publications of July 24 and 31 as a matter of law.  (The court does not even reach the second 
step regarding the dog fight incident on July 21st.) 

 
The doctrine of res judicata gives conclusive effect to a former judgment in subsequent 

litigation between the same parties involving the same cause of action.  (Murray v. Alaska 
Airlines, Inc. (2010) 50 Cal.4th 860, 866-867.)  Collateral estoppel applies when there is a 
second action between the same parties on a different cause of action. The first action is not a 
complete merger or bar, but operates as a conclusive adjudication as to issues which were 
actually litigated and determined in the first action.  (Id. at 867; see also Mycogen Corp. v. 
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Monsanto Co. (2002) 28 Cal.4th 888, 896-897.) 
 

 To know which doctrine applies, the parties must identify the cause of action litigated in 
the first action.  To apply collateral estoppel, the party asserting it must show that five 
requirements are met:  (1)  the issue in the second proceeding must be identical to that decided 
in the first proceeding; (2) the issue must have been actually litigated in the first proceeding; (3) 
it must have been necessarily decided in the first proceeding; (4) the decision in the first 
proceeding must be final and on the merits; and (5) the party against whom preclusion is sought  
must be the same as, or in privity with, the party to the first proceeding.  (Mills v. U.S. Bank 
(2008) 166 Cal.App.4th 871, 895-896.)   

 
A person who has suffered harassment may seek a temporary restraining order and an 

order after hearing prohibiting harassment.  (CCP § 527.6 (a).)  For these purposes, 
“harassment” is defined as “unlawful violence, a credible threat of violence, or a knowing and 
willful course of conduct directed at a specific person that seriously alarms, annoys, or harasses 
the person, and that serves no legitimate purpose. The course of conduct must be that which 
would cause a reasonable person to suffer substantial emotional distress, and must actually 
cause substantial emotional distress to the petitioner.”  (CCP § 527.6 (b)(3).)   A “course of 
conduct” is “a pattern of conduct composed of a series of acts over a period of time, however 
short, evidencing a continuity of purpose, including following or stalking an individual, making 
harassing telephone calls to an individual, or sending harassing correspondence to an individual 
by any means, including, but not limited to, the use of public or private mails, interoffice mail, 
facsimile, or email. Constitutionally protected activity is not included within the meaning of 
“course of conduct.” (CCP § 527.6 (b)(1).  “If the judge finds by clear and convincing evidence 
[at the hearing] that unlawful harassment exists, an order shall issue prohibiting the 
harassment.”  (CCP § 527.6 (i).) 
 

The parties’ briefs are not very helpful regarding res judicata and collateral estoppel.  
Defendants’ brief takes only the 30,000 foot view of these doctrines, discussing them generically 
but providing no authority regarding their application to the specifics of this case, where the prior 
proceeding allegedly justifying their application involves limited issues and a higher standard of 
proof than required here.    Defendants do not cite CCP § 527.6 or analyze certain obvious 
issues regarding whether res judicata or collateral estoppel can apply here.  

 
For instance, can res judicata apply if a plaintiff seeks a remedy for a cause of action in a 

forum that cannot grant it?   (See 7 Witkin, California Procedure (5th Ed. 2008) Judgment, § 410 
(Choice of Wrong Remedy), p. 1050.)  Defendants cite no authority suggesting that Judge 
Fannin had the authority to order a takedown of the internet posts that defendants now claim 
were constitutionally protected activity.  Constitutionally protected activity is not included within 
the meaning of “course of conduct” in section 527.6.  Further, the internet posts were not sent to 
plaintiffs, they were sent to other people.  But the definition of “course of conduct” only includes 
communications sent to the person seeking the harassment order.  Clearly, CCP § 527.6 did not 
permit Judge Fannin to award damages; and an award  of damages for assault, battery, or IIED, 
which is what plaintiffs seek in this action, does not require clear and convincing evidence.  
Section 527.6 gave Judge Fannin the authority to adjudicate whether defendants’ conduct 
constituted “harassment” as defined in that section, but not to grant relief, whether damages or 
an injunction, for any tortious activity that did not constitute harassment.  But those are the 
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causes of action that plaintiffs assert here – torts that do not constitute harassment under 
section 527.6.  How then can the harassment proceeding have litigated the same cause of 
action as those being litigated here?   

 
Further, as to collateral estoppel, Judge Fannin’s ruling focused on the dog incident, not 

the Internet posts.  She could not have granted relief as to the internet posts for the reasons 
stated above – they were not sent to plaintiffs and they involved constitutionally protected 
activity.  Did she need to decide where the dog fight occurred to determine whether Vladimir 
harassed Colombu through unlawful violence?  Vladimir maintains that he only struck Roxy with 
the saw to protect his property and only touched Colombu to protect himself.  Why does it 
matter whether those two contacts occurred on or off his property?  As to the latter one, isn’t the 
only question which man acted first? 

 
While the court does not preclude defendants from raising res judicata or collateral 

estoppel at some other time if legally warranted, defendants have not persuaded the court on 
this motion that those doctrines apply. 

 
3. Attorneys’ fees. 

 
A defendant prevailing on a motion under section 425.16 is generally entitled to an 

award of reasonable attorney’s fees.  (CCP § 425.16 (c)(1); Robertson v. Rodriguez (1995) 36 
Cal.App.4th 347, 361.)  The court finds that a reasonable rate for Mr. McCormick is $500/hour 
and Mr. McCormick’s associate, $300/hour.  Thus, had defendants prevailed as to all causes of 
action,  a reasonable award, exclusive of the filing fee for the motion, might have been $6,400 
for Mr. McCormick and $5,010 for the associate, for a total of $11,410.  However, defendants 
succeeded as to only three causes of action out of eight.  The court finds based on the briefing 
that the amount of work devoted to each cause of action was approximately the same.  
Therefore, the award is for three-eighths of $11,410, or $4,278.75, plus the $60 filing fee, for a 
total of $4,338.75. 

 
Defendants ask that this award be imposed against both plaintiffs and their attorneys, 

but cite no authority permitting it against the attorneys.  Therefore, it is awarded against plaintiffs 
only.  (See Moore v. Kaufman (2010) 189 Cal.App.4th 604, 614 (“The judgment is void as to 
Diaz because she was not a party to the litigation and section 425.16 does not authorize an 
award of attorney fees against a party's attorney”).) 

 
Plaintiffs’ own motion for fees under section 425.16 (c)(1) is on calendar for 

September 3, 2020.  In light of this ruling, the court assumes plaintiffs will take that motion 
off calendar. 
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21.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC20-00623 
CASE NAME: NISSAN-INFINITI VS. HAZEL FAMILY SERVICES 
HEARING ON HEARING FOR WRIT OF POSSESSION 
FILED BY NISSAN INFINITI 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Granted. No opposition. 

 

  

22.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSN20-0624 
CASE NAME: MEIER VS/ SALEHI 
HEARING ON MOTION TO WAIVE REQUIREMENT OF A BOND 
FILED BY STEVE SALEHI 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appear by CourtCall. 

 

  

23.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSN20-0808 
CASE NAME: GHORBANI VS. NATIONWIDE 
HEARING ON PETITION TO COMPEL ARBITRATION 
FILED BY MARZIEH GHORBANI 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Granted. A hearing on the status of arbitration is set for January 29, 2021 at 8:30 in Dept. 33. 

 

  

24.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSN20-0833 
CASE NAME: RE STEVEN POITRAS 
HEARING ON MINOR'S COMPROMISE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Granted. 

 

  

25.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSN20-0884 
CASE NAME: RE CLAIM OF ZOE LANGEVIN 
HEARING ON MINOR'S COMPROMISE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Granted. 

 



CONTRA COSTA SUPERIOR COURT 
MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 

DEPARTMENT:   33 
HEARING DATE:   07/30/20 

 
 

- 42 - 

 

 
ADD-ON 

 

26.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-02268 
CASE NAME: BARADAR VS. OLIVER 
HEARING ON MOTION TO STRIKE PORTIONS OF 1st Amended COMPLAINT 
FILED BY DOUGLAS E. OLIVER 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Defendant Douglas E. Oliver, DDS’ motion to strike is granted-in-part (with leave to amend, 
except as to treble damages pursuant to Civil Code § 3345) and denied-in-part. Any amended 
Complaint shall be filed and served on or before August 28, 2020. 

The Court denies the motion to strike Plaintiff’s second, third, fourth, fifth, sixth and seventh 
causes of action in their entirety as duplicative of his negligence claim. Although the Court does 
sustain the demurrer to those causes of action with leave to amend as described further in Line 
16. As a consequence of the order on Demurrer, the challenged lines regarding damages for 
each of those claims and of the prayer for relief are only proper if Plaintiff states a valid cause of 
action for (2) violation of the Consumer Remedies Act; (3) violation of California Unfair 
Competition law; (4) breach of contract; (5) negligent misrepresentation; (6) elder abuse; and (7) 
breach of fiduciary duty. He has failed to do so. Further, Civil Code section 3345 requires the 
pleading of “unfair or deceptive acts or practices or unfair methods of competition.” The FAC 
fails to allege clearly any such acts, practices, or methods.  

In addition, the court does not believe the Legislature intended to permit treble fines or penalties 
and enhanced remedies on the same core group of facts in a case for elder abuse resulting in 
physical injuries. (See Turnbull & Turnbull v. ARA Transportation, Inc. (1990) 219 Cal.App.3d 
811, 826-827; Balmoral Hotel Tenants Assn. v. Lee (1990) 226 Cal.App.3d 686, 692.) As the 
later and more specific statute, Welfare and Institutions Code section 15657 is the sole source 
of enhanced remedies in the routine physical injury elder abuse case. 

 

 

 


